
P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 33
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 34.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 34.01

PLEXAR®-CUSTOM SERVICE
TA SOP

(CT)

(AT)

(AT)

33.6 GENERAL REGULATIONS-(cont’d)

33.6.15 End User Common Line Charges will be billed per Plexar-Custom local exchange access
line as prescribed by the F.C.C. and set forth in the Access Charges Tariff.  An additive
equivalent to the Business End User Common Line Charge will apply per Plexar-Custom
Access Line.  The difference between these two amounts will be credited to the customer's
account, once each month on the customer’s bill.  No credit or debit will be applied to the
customer’s partial month’s End User Common Line charges for stations which may have
been added or deleted during the bill period.(1)

33.6.16 Dedicated facilities may be required, when service is provided to different central offices
located in different exchanges and intercom calling is required.  In addition to the tie trunk
termination rates, refer to the Private Line Service Tariff, Digital Link Services, or
appropriate Access Services Tariff for channel charges required for the dedicated facility.

33.6.17 Use of Plexar-Custom Service for other than administrative stations by the customer of
record is prohibited.

33.6.18 Subject to the regulations specified in Section 45 and where facilities permit, Caller ID
Service and call management features may be provided in conjunction with Plexar-Custom
at rates and charges specified in the Plexar Custom Service arrangement.

33.6.19 Rates and Charges for Simulated Access Lines shall be the equivalent Flat Rate Trunk as set
forth in the Local Exchange Tariff.

(1) For the purposes of Plexar BRI Service, EUCL charges shall be interpreted to apply per channel as
appropriate.

Issued:  August 2, 2002 Effective:  September 1, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
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by the F .C.C . and set forth in the Access Charges Tariff. An additive equivalent to the
Business EndUser Common Line Charge will apply per Plexar-Custom Access Line . The
difference between these two amounts will be credited to the customer's account.(1)

33 .6 .16

	

Dedicated facilities may be required, when service is provided to different central offices
located in different exchanges and intercom calling is required . In addition to the tie trunk
termination rates, refer to the Private Linc Service Tariff, Digital Link Services, or
appropriate Access Services Tariff for channel charges required for the dedicated facility .
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Use of Plexar-Custom Service for other than administrative stations by the customer of
record is prohibited .
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Subject to the regulations specified in Section 45 and where facilities permit, Caller ID
Service and call management features may be provided in conjunction with Plexar-Custom
at rates and charges specified in the Plexar Custom Service arrangement .
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Rates and Charges for Simulated Access Lines shall be the equivalent Flat Rate Trunk as set
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line as prescribed by the P .C .C . and set forth in the Access Charges
Tariff . An additive equivalent to the Business End User Common Line
Charge will apply per Plexar-Custom Access Line . The difference
between these two amounts will be credited to the customer's
account .(1)

Dedicated facilities may be required, when service is provided to
different central offices located in different exchanges and intercom
calling is required . In addition to the tie trunk termination rates,
refer to the Private Line Service Tariff, Digital Link Services, or
appropriate Access Services Tariff for channel charges required for
the dedicated facility .

Use of Plexar-Custom Service for other than administrative stations
by the customer of record is prohibited .

Subject to the regulations specified in Section 45 and where
facilities permit, Caller ID Service and call management features may
be provided in conjunction with Plexar-Custom at rates and charges
specified in the Plexar Custom Service arrangement .

Rates and Charges for Simulated Access Lines shall be the equivalent
Flat Rate Trunk as set forth in the Local Exchange Tariff or
SmartTrunk Service Compatible Business Trunk as set forth in Section 1,
Paragraph 1 .1 .1 A, of the Integrated Services Tariff .

A Plexar system must have one or more Basic Rate Interface (BRI)
stations as part of their Plexar system in order to qualify for
SmartTrunk Service Compatible Trunk Equivalents . The combination of
SmartTrunk Service Compatible and Flat Rate Trunk equivalents in the
same common block is prohibited .
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line as prescribed by the F .C .C . and set forth in the Access Charges
Tariff . An additive equivalent to the Business End User Common Line
Charge will apply per Plexar-Custom Access Line . The difference
between these two amounts will be credited to the customers account .

33 .6 .16 Tie lines may be required, when service is provided to different
central offices located in different exchanges and intercom calling is
required . In addition to the tie trunk termination rates, refer to the
Private Line Tariff for channel charges required for tie lines .

33 .6 .17 Use of Plexar-Custom Service for other than administrative stations
(C)

	

by the customer of record is prohibited .

(AT) 33 .6 .18 Subject to the regulations specified in Section 45 and where facilities
permit, Caller ID Service and call management features may be provided
in conjunction with Plexar-Custom at rates and charges specified in the(IT)

	

Plexar Custom Service arrangement .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 33
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 34.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 34.02

PLEXAR�-CUSTOM SERVICE

33.6 General Regulations-(Continued)

33.6.20 A Plexar customer may be served by the same serving central office (referred to as normal
serving office) or a different serving office than the one in which they are located.  Rates and
charges for both serving arrangements will be specified in the Plexar-Custom service
arrangement.

When the Plexar customer subscribes to Plexar BRI service, which is provided from a central
office other than their normal serving office, and the customer's normal serving office
subsequently becomes Plexar BRI equipped, the customer's Plexar BRI service will continue
to be provided from their original Plexar BRI serving office.  Should the customer
subsequently request that their Plexar BRI service be provisioned from their normal serving
office, the rates and charges associated with the conversion will be specified in the
subsequent Plexar-Custom Service arrangement.

33.6.21 Plexar-Custom Service with a Basic Rate Interface (BRI) Integrated Services Digital
Network (ISDN) requires compatible registered CPE under FCC Part 68.

33.6.22 Upon subscribing to Plexar BRI Service, the customer will be required to change his existing
telephone number(s) if SWBT determines that it is not reasonably feasible for technical or
number administration reasons to continue to provide the customer's existing telephone
number(s).

(CT) 33.6.23 Plexar BRI Service is not available with Access Advantage Plus Service as found in Section
18 of the Digital Link Services Tariff.

33.6.24 Plexar-Custom stations shall have available the calling scope associated with the Plexar
serving office as defined in the Local Exchange Tariff.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 7, 1999 Effective:  August 6, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 
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33.6.20 A Plexar customer maybe served by the same serving central office (referred to as normal
serving office) or a different serving office than the one in which they are located. Rates and
charges for both serving arrangements will be specified in the Plexar-Custom service
arrangement.

When the Plexar customer subscribes to Plexar BRI service, which is provided from a central
office other than their normal serving office, andthe customer's normal serving office
subsequently becomes Plexar BRI equipped, the customer's Plexar BRI service will continue
to be provided from their original Plexar BRI serving office . Should the customer
subsequently request that their Plexar BRI service be provisioned from their normal serving
office, the rates and charges associated with the conversion will be specified in the
subsequent Plexar-Custom Service arrangement .

33.6.21 Plexar-Custom Service with a Basic Rate Interface (BRI) Integrated Services Digital
Network (ISDN) requires compatible registered CPEunder FCC Part 68 .

33.6.22 Upon subscribing to Plexar BRI Service, the customer will be required to change his existing
telephone number(s) if SWBT determines that it is not reasonably feasible for technical or
number administration reasons to continue to provide the customer's existing telephone
number(s) .
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33.6.23 Plexar BRI Service is not available with Integrated Pathway Service as found in Section 18
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ofthe Digital Link Services Tariff.
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33.6.24 Plexar-Custom stations shall have available the calling scope associated with the Plexar
serving office as defined in the Local Exchange Tariff.
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OVIK
(referred to as normal serving office) or a different serving o
than the one in which they are located . Rates and charges for both
serving arrangements will be specified in the Plexar-Custom service
arrangement .

When the Plexar customer subscribes to Plexar BRI service, which is
provided from a central office other than their normal serving
office, and the customer's normal serving office subsequently becomes
Plexar BRI equipped, the customer's Plexar SRI service will continue
to be provided from their original Plexar BRI serving office . Should
the customer subsequently request that their Plexar BRI service be
provisioned from their normal serving office, the rates and charges
associated with the conversion will be specified in the subsequent
Plexar-Custom Service arrangement .

33 .6 .21 Plexar-Custom Service with a Basic Rate Interface (BRI) Integrated
Services Digital Network (ISDN) requires compatible registered CPE
under FCC Part 68 .

33 .6 .22 Upon subscribing to Plexar BRI Service, the customer will be required
to change his existing telephone number(s) if SVBT determines that it
is not reasonably feasible for technical or number administration
reasons to continue to provide the customer's existing telephone
number(s) .

33 .6 .23 Plexar-Custom stations shall have available the calling scope
associated with the Plexar serving office as defined in the Local
Exchange Tariff .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 33
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 35

PLEXARR-CUSTOM SERVICE

33.7 Features

33.7.1 Standard and optional features available with this arrangement are offered at rates and charges
specified with each customer's service arrangement.  Features will be provided as requested
by the customer, when available.

33.8 Public Service Commission Notification

(CT) 33.8.1 Upon request, the Telephone Company will provide the Public Service Commission Staff the
following information:

Customer name and location(s)
Type of service to be provided
A copy of the economic cost study
Contribution level
Selected payment option
The applicable rates

When provided, this information will be considered proprietary by the Telephone Company
and should not be made a part of the public record.

33.8.2 Upon receipt, the Staff will have up to 21 calendar days to review this information.  If, after
completing their review, the Staff determines that there is a discrepancy, but the rates still
meet the minimum five percent contribution level after the discrepancy is corrected, no
change in rates will be required.  However, after the discrepancy is corrected, if the rates do
not meet

(CT) the minimum five percent contribution level, they may have to be adjusted.  In the latter case,
the Company has the option to either revise the rates to meet at least the minimum
contribution level of five percent, or be subject to potential disallowances to the extent of the
discrepancy in future rate examinations.

(CT)(MT) Following their review, the Staff will notify the Company in writing as soon as possible, of
(CT)(MT) their position as a result of their review of the economic cost study.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:       JULY 1, 1999 Effective:       JULY 31, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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33 .8 .2

Issued :

Service Commission Notification

The Telephone Company will notify in
Paragraph 33 .8 .2, the Public Service
Custom arrangements and will include

Customer name and location(s)
Type of service to be provided
The economic cost study
The contribution level used
The payment option selected
The applicable rates

General Exchange Tariff

4th Re
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 35

CANCELLED
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DEC 12 1994

advance, as described in
Commission Staff of Plexar-
the following information :

Pubic ervice Sm~n
MISSOURI

The above information is considered proprietary by the Telephone
Company and should not be made a part of the public record .

Upon receipt of the above identified information, the Staff will
have three weeks (21 calendar days) to review this information .
Day 1 of the 21 calendar day limitation will begin on the next
working day after receipt by the Staff . If during the review of this
information, the Staff determines that there is a discrepancy, but that
the rates quoted still meet the minimum five percent contribution level
after the discrepancy is corrected, no change in the rates will be
required . If, however, after the discrepancy is corrected and the rates
quoted do not meet the five percent contribution level, the rates will be
revised to achieve at least the minimum contribution level of five
percent . In the event the Staff is unable to review this information
within the 21 days, the rates may go into effect on an interim basis . In
those cases where the Staff is unable to complete its review within the
21 day review period and where the interim rates are ultimately
determined not to cover the specific discrepancy, the Comp
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CVcontribution level of five percent, or be subject to potent a
disallowances to the extent of the discrepancy in future rate
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Effective :
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By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri Public Service Commission

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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arrangement . Features will be provided as requested by the customer,
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33 .7 .1 Two feature arrangements are available :

Standard and optional features available with this arrangement are
offered at rates and charges specified in the Centrex Section of
this tariff, unless otherwise noted .

Features will be provided as requested by the customer, when avail-
able . Appropriate rates and charges for the available features will
be developed, if applicable .

8 Public Service Commission Notification

The Telephone Company will notify in
Paragraph 33 .8 .2, the Public Service
Custom arrangements and will include

Customer name and location(s)
Type of service to be provided
The economic cost study
The contribution level used
The payment option selected
The applicable rates

General Exchange Tariff
Section 33

Revised Sheet 35
Revised Sheet 35
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Company and should not be made a part of the public record .

Upon receipt of the above identified information, the Staff will
have three weeks (21 calendar days) to review this information .
Day 1 of the 21 calendar day limitation will begin on the next
working day after receipt by the Staff . If during the review of this
information, the Staff determines that there is a discrepancy, but that
the rates quoted still meet the minimum five percent contribution level
after the discrepancy is corrected, no change in the rates will be
required . If, however, after the discrepancy is corrected and the
rates quoted do not meet the five percent contribution level, the rates
will be revised to achieve at least the minimum contribution level of
five percent . In the event the Staff is unable to review this
information within the 21 days, the rates may go into effect on an
interim basis . In those cases where the Staff is unable to complete
its review within the 21 day review period and where the interim rates
are ultimately determined not to cover the specific discrepancy, the
Company has the option to either revise the rates to meet at least the
minimum contribution level of five percent, or be subject to potential
disallowances to the extent of the discrepancy in future rate
examinations .

Effective :
MAR 3 11992
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(CT)PLEXARsm-CUSTOM SERVICE

33 .7 .1 Two feature arrangements are available :

RECEIVED
OCT 8 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Standard and optional features available with this arrangement are
offered at rates and charges specified in the Centrex Section of
this tariff, unless otherwise noted .

Features will be provided as requested by the customer, when avail-
able . Appropriate rates and charges for the available features will
be developed, if applicable .

33 .8 Public Service Commission Notification

33 .8 .1 The Telephone Company will notify in
Paragraph 33 .8 .2, the Public Service
Custom arrangements and will include

advance, as described in
Commission Staff of Plexar-
the following information :

Customer name and location(s)
Type of service to be provided
The economic cost study
The contribution level used

	

APR 15 19 2
The payment option selected

BY '~'~ .AThe applicable rates
Public Service Commission

The above information is considered proprietary by the TelepMMSOURI
Company and should not be made a part of the public record .

Upon receipt of the above identified information, the Staff will
have three weeks (21 calendar days) to review this information .
Day 1 of the 21 calendar days limitation will begin on the next
working day after receipt by the Staff . In the review of this
information, if the Staff determines there is a discrepancy in a .
specific cost study, but the rate quoted meets the minimum five
percent contribution level after the discrepancy is corrected,
no change in the rate will be required . If, however, after the
discrepancy is corrected the rate quoted does not meet the five
percent contribution level, the rate will be revised to achieve
at least the minimum contribution level of five percent .
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
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Replacing Original Sheet 35

33 .7 Features

33 .7 .1 Two feature arrangements are available :
MISSOUR3

PubliC Service COI`nrnisssiOn

Standard and optional features available with this arrangement are
offered at rates and charges specified in the Centrex Section of
this tariff, unless otherwise noted .

A . ESS Arrangement

B . Specialized Arrangement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

ESSX-CUSTOM SERVICE

Features will be provided as requested by the customer, when avail-
able . Appropriate rates and charges for the available features will
be developed, if applicable .

(C) 33 .8 Public Service Commission Notification

(CP) 33 .8 .1 The Telephone Company will notify in
Paragraph 33 .8 .2, the Public Service
Custom arrangements and will include

Issued : MAR 6 1997

Customer name and location(s)
Type of service to be provided
The economic cost study
The contribution level used
The payment option selected
The applicable rates

advance, as described in
Commission Staff of ESSX-
tCAfNleow~iLg jpiormation :

Nov 25
5
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public,

	

s1one Com

MISSOUFil

RECEIVED

FEB 2 6 1987

The above information is considered proprietary by the Telephone
Company and should not be made a part of the public record .

Upon receipt of the above identified information, the Staff will
have three weeks (21 calendar days) to review this information .
Day 1 of the 21 calendar days limitation will begin on the next
working day after receipt by the Staff . In the review of this
information, if the Staff determines there is a discrepancy in a
specific cost study, but the rate quoted meets the minimum five
percent contribution level after the discrepancy is corrected,
no change in the rate will be required . If, however, after the
discrepancy is corrected the rate quoted does not meet the five
percent contribution level, the rate will be revised to achieve
at least the minimum contribution level of five percent .
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Effective : APR 71987,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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33 .7 Features

A . ESS Arrangement

B . Specialized Arrangement

33 .9 Rates
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(NR)ESSX-CUSTOM SERVICE

33 .7 .1 Two feature arrangements are available :

Features will be provided as requested by the customer, when avail-
able . Appropriate rates and charges for the available features will
be developed, if applicable .

33 .8 Public Utility Commission Notification

33 .8 .1 The Telephone Company will notify the Public Service Commission of
all ESSX-Custom arrangements when the customer awards the bid for
service .

33 .8 .2 This notification will include the following information :

Customer name and location(s)

	

CANCELLED
Type of service to be provided
The economic cost study

	

APR 8 1987
The contribution level used
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option elected
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The applicable rates
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Public Service C sylor

The above information is considered proprietW~9C' Telephone
Company and should not be made a part of the public record .
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone CompanLy

St . Louis, Missouri
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Public Service CommissionStandard and optional features available with this arranjezent &rc

	

w
offered at rates and charges specified in the Centrex Section of
this tariff, unless otherwise noted .

Rates for ESSX-Custom arrangements will be based on the economic costs,
contribution level and the payment plan and contract option selected .
These factors will vary with each ESSX-Custom arrangement and will, there-
fore, reflect varying rates for individual arrangements . At no time, will
the contribution level be less than 5 percent above Increment Unit Costs .
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Service Commission

(CP)

	

Rates for Plexar-Custom arrangements will be based solely on the associated economic costs,
contribution level and payment plan contract option selected . These factors will vary with each
Plexar-Custom arrangement and will, therefore, reflect varying rates for each individual
arrangement . Contribution levels will be set solely at the discretion ofthe Telephone Company

(CP)

	

with the only requirement being that they must be 5 percent above its Incremental Unit Costs.

An economic cost study will be performed for each Plexar-Custom arrangement. These studies
will conform to accepted economic principles and will be provided to the Commission Staff as
outlined in Paragraph 33.8 .

Payment options specified by the customer will be offered when possible . The customer will be
required to sign a Letter ofElection for service for the contract period he chooses.

Missouri Puoiic

FILED AUG 01 2007
Service Commission

Issued : July 2, 2002

	

Effective : August 1, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



(MT)

(MT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 33
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 36

33 .8

	

Public Service Commission Notification-(Continued)

33 .9 Rates

Rates for Plexar-Custom arrangements will be based on the economic costs, contribution level
and the payment plan and contract option selected . These factors will vary with each Plexar-
Custom arrangement and will, therefore, reflect varying rates for individual arrangements. At no
time, will the contribution level be less than 5 percent above Incremental Unit Costs.

33.10 Economic Cost Studies

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

PLEXARR-CUSTOM SERVICE

JUN 2 8 1999

ivlu . Yuo.tu oCrivlirt waml

An economic cost study will be performed for each Plexar-Custom arrangement . These studies
will conform to accepted economic principles and will be provided to the Commission Staff as
outlined in Paragraph 33 .8 .

33.11 Payment Options

Payment options specified by the customer will be offered when possible . The customer will be
required to sign a Letter ofElection for service for the contract period he chooses.

CAW

AUG U 1 2002

v,la~~S i
Pu'bfl~c~~ nj~

ea

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

-SO^ ITO 93UWloQSoev'Cce omrrttcata;_+

FILED JUL 3 1 1990



Staff will notify the Company in writing as soon as possible, but no
later than 21 days, as determined above, of their position as a
result of their review of the economic cost study . If Staff does not
respond by the end of the 21 days, the Company may proceed with the

" )

	

proposed rates for that Plexar-Custom arrangement .

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 33
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st

	

t 36

33 .8 Public Service Commission Notification-(Continued)

33 .8 .2 (Continued)

33 .9 Rates

(CT)

	

Rates for Plexar-Custom arrangements will be based on . the economic costs,
contribution level and the payment plan and contract option selected .

(CT)

	

These factors will vary with each Plexar-Custom arrangement and will,
therefore, reflect varying rates for individual arrangements . At no time,
will the contribution level be less than 5 percent above Incremental Unit
Costs .

33 .10 Economic Cost Studies

33 .11 Payment Options

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(CT)PLEXARsm-CUSTOM SERVICE

An economic cost study will be performed for each Plexar-Custom
arrangement . These studies will conform to accepted economic principles
and will be provided to the Commission Staff as outlined in Paragraph
33 .8 .

Payment options specified bythe customer will be offered when possible .
The customer will be required to sign a Letter of Election for service
for the contract period he chooses .

CANCELLED

JUL 3

	

1999

3025.
eubiic SMISSOURI

missi

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 8 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

FsLE-D

NOV 25 1987

Public Service Commissior
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33 .11 Payment Options

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 33
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 36

33 .10 Economic Cost Studies

ESSX-CUSTOM SERVICE

" (C) 33 .8

	

Public Service Commission Notification-(Continued)

(CP) 33 .8 .2 (Continued)

	

NiISSOURI

Staff will notify the Company in writing as soon as possible, but no
later than 21 days, as determined above, of their position as a
result of their review of the economic cost study . If Staff does not
respond by the end of the 21 days, the Company may proceed with the
proposed rates for that ESSX-Custom arrangement .

Rates for ESSX-Custom arrangements will be based on the economic costs,
contribution level and the payment plan and contract option selected .
These factors will vary with each ESSX-Custom arrangement and .will, there-
fore, reflect varying rates for individual arrangements . At no time, will

(C)

	

the contribution level be less than 5 percent above Incremental Unit Costs .

An economic cost study will be performed for each ESSX-Custom arrangement .
These studies will conform to accepted economic principles and will be
provided to the Commission Staff as outlined in Paragraph 33 .8 .

Payment options specified by the customer will be offered when possible .
The customer will be required to sign a Letter of Election for service
for the contract period he chooses .

CANCELLED

NOV 25 1997

PubIIBSece "o"""'S~
MISSOURI

*Issued :

	

MAR

	

6 1987

	

Effective :

	

APR

	

7 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

FEB 2 6 1987

Pubiic Service Commission

FILE

APR 7

	

1987

" (MT)33 .9 Rates

8 7111
Public Service Commissior



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 33
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

33 .10 Economic Cost Studies

33 .11 Payment Options

Issued : MAY 11985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(NR)ESSX-CUSTOM SERVICE

An economic cost study will be performed for each ESSX-Custol arrangement .
These studies will conform to accepted economic principles a?d will b+MISSOURI
provided to the Commission Staff as outlined in Paragraph 33 .

Public Service Commission

Payment options specified by the customer will be offered when possible .
The customer will be required to sign a Letter of Election for service
for the contract period he chooses .

CANCELLED

APR 8

	

1981

Wt 1~

	

m;sslon
Public Ssrv'ce G

"rssou"'

Effective : MAY

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisid
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 8

e

St . Louis, Missouri

APR E85

W~ -7 1985

If~ Y : 4- 8 S- is
Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 1

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

34.1 GENERAL

(CT) 34.1.1 Payphone Exchange Access Service is offered for use with pay telephones and public facsimile
devices.  This service includes coin, coinless, cordless, card reader or a combination of a
coin/card reader instrument.

Payphone Exchange Access Service is furnished to payphone service providers opting to provide a means
for the general public, transients and/or collective groups to place local and/or toll calls.

(CT) Normally, locations for Payphone Exchange Access Service include, but are not limited to, restaurants,
(RT) convenience stores, hospitals, educational institutions, truck stops, etc.

(CT) All attachments of pay telephones to the network must be made pursuant to the rules and regulations set
(FC) forth in this tariff.(1)

(CT) 34.1.2 Payphone Exchange Access Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-way originating only business
exchange access line composed of the serving central office line equipment, all outside plant facilities
needed to connect the serving central office with the customer's premises and the network interface.
These facilities are Telephone Company-provided and maintained and provide access to and from the
telecommunications network for long distance service and local calling.  1+ 900 call restriction is

(FC) provided at no additional charge.(2)

34.1.3 Selective Class of Call Screening will be provided where such facilities are available at the payphone
(RT) service provider’s option.  Selective Class of Call Screening treatment restricts outgoing operator-handled

calls, placed over the Telephone Company's network, as described in paragraph 34.4.2.A.  The Telephone
Company will not be responsible for screening those calls placed over the network of any

(MT)(CT) carrier other than the Telephone Company or placed through non-local exchange telephone company
(FC) operators.(1)(3)

(CT) The specific Selective Class of Call Screening type is chosen by the payphone service provider from
those shown in paragraph 34.4.2.A.  No variation, alteration or refashion of the screening codes, billing
restrictions, applicable access or other general provision of this Selective Class of Call Screening
treatment will be permitted.

(CT) 34.1.4 Billed Number Screening will be provided at the payphone service provider’s option at no additional
charge.  Billed Number Screening restricts collect calls and bill to third number calls placed over the

(RT) Telephone Company’s network from being billed to the pay telephone account.

(RT)
(FC) (1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device.

(2) 1+ 900 call restriction restricts calls to these pay-per-call information services to only those calls which are
alternately billed.

(FC) (3) Selective Class of Call Screening is not available in conjunction with SmartCoin access lines.
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this
tariffwill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

34.1 GENERAL

P.S .C . Mo.-No. 35

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONEWki

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

5th Revised Sheet I

JAN 1 5

	

,,rplacing 4th Revised Sheet I

PUNID Service CcxnmissiOn

34.1 .1 Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is offered for use with customer-provided pay telephones and
public facsimile devices . Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service includes coin, coinless, cordless,
card reader or a combination of a coin/card reader instrument .

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is furnished to customers opting to provide a means for the
general public, transients and/or collective groups to place local and/or toll calls . Normally, locations for
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service include, but are not limited to, restaurants, convenience stores,
hospitals, educational institutions, truck stops, etc .( I )

(RT)

	

All attachments ofCustomer-Owned Pay Telephones to the network must be made pursuant to the rules
and regulations set forth in this tariff(2)

34.1 .2 Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-way originating only
business exchange access line composed of the serving central office line equipment, all outside plant
facilities needed to connect the serving central office with the customer's premises and the network
interface . These facilities are Telephone Company-p-,vided and maintained and provide access to

(AT)

	

and from the telecommunications network for long distance service and local calling . 1+ 900 call
(AT)

	

restriction is provided at no additional charge.(3)

34.1 .3 Selective Class of Call Screening will be provided where such facilities are available at the
(CT)

	

customer's option-(4) Selective Class of Call Screening treatment restricts outgoing operator-handled
calls, placed over the Telephone Company's network, as described in paragraph 34.4.2.A . The Telephone

(CT)

	

Company will not be responsible for screening those calls placed over the network of any carrier other
than the Telephone Company or placed through non-local exchange telephone company operators.(2)

(AT)

	

The specific Selective Class of Call Screening type is chosen by the customer from those shown in
(AT)

	

paragraph 34.4.2.A . No variation, alteration or refashion of the screening codes, billing restrictions,
applicable access or. other general provision of this Selective Class of Call Screening treatment will be
permitted .

(CT)

	

34.1.4 Billed Number Screening will be provided at the customer's option at no additional charge . Bille~E®
.

	

(CT)

	

Number Screening restricts collect calls and bill to third number calls placed over the
Company's network from being billed to the customer owned pay telephone account .

FEB 011999

(1) For purposes of this tariff, the term "customer" is defined as the party who is resporpbblQ
the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access line .

(2) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
" (AT) (3)

	

1+ 900 call restriction restricts calls to these pay-per-call information services to only those calls which are
I

	

alternately billed .
(AT) (4) Selective Class ofCall Screening is not available in conjunction with SmartCoin access lines .

OMmission
URI

Issued :

	

J

	

Effective :

	

APR 15 1997

	

r I L.

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri

	

15

	

997
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

M- 3
St. Louis, Missouri

	

MO DUDLIC SERTCE C0%e1
s



(AT)

I
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

34.1 GENERAL

P .S.C . Mo.-No . 35

Replacin

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 . 1 .1 Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is offered for use with cu%brli-
and public facsimile devices . Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service inc
cordless, card reader or a combination of a coin/card reader instrument .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

l

Sheet

L)

NIOV 1 S 1996

HIM,.~ ~e ones ,
es cott

	

Cd~t1

	

l

	

l~r'

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is famished to customers opting to provide a means for the
general public, transients and/or collective groups to place local and/or toll calls. Normally,
locations for Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service include, but are not limited to, restaurants,
convenience stores, hospitals, educational institutions, truck stops, etc .(1)

At the request ofthe customer, one extension, without the characteristics as set forth in paragraph
34 .1 .1, preceding, may be connected to the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line . All
attachments of Customer-Owned Pay Telephones to the network must be made pursuant to the rules
and regulations set forth in this tariff(2)

34.1 .2 Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-way originating only
(RT)

	

business exchange access line composed of the serving central office line equipment, all outside plant
(RT)

	

facilities needed to connect the serving central office with the customer's premises and the network
interface . These facilities are Telephone Company-provided and maintained and provide access to

(RT)

	

and from the telecommunications network for long distance service and local calling .

(AT)

	

34.1 .3 Selective Class ofCall Screening will be provided where such facilities are available at the
customer's option . Selective Class of Call Screening treatment enables the customer to restrict
outgoing operator-handled calls, placed over the Telephone Company's network, from the service
point to only those calls which are charged to a called telephone, a third number or a calling card
account . The Telephone Company will not be responsible for screening those calls placed over the
network of any carrier other than the Telephone Company or placed through non-local exchange
telephone company operators .(2)

No variation, alteration or refashion ofthe screening codes, billing restrictions, applicable access or
other general provision ofthis Selective Class of Call Screening treatment will be permitted .

34.1 .4 Billed Number Screening will be provided at the customer'

	

lion at no additional charge . Billed
Number Screening restricts certain calls pla

	

g tone Company's network, such as
collect calls or bill to third number calls, fro

	

g

	

1Iled to the customer owned pay telephone
account .

Issued :
NOV 1 3 1996

APR 15195

~1~-c
Serwce Comma °°

(l) For purposes ofthis tariff, the term "customer' i

	

e med

	

1$6

	

who is responsible for prylitfalthe Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access line .
(2) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .

Effective :
0EG 2, 1, qqn~

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri

	

DECO�' °°
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

19
St. Louis, Missouri

ASERVICECOMM



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is offered for use with

	

`
customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices .
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service includes coin, coinless, cordless,
card reader or a combination of a coin/card reader instrument .

34 .1 GENERAL

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is furnished to customers opting
to provide a means for the general public, transients and/or collective
groups to place local and/or toll calls . Normally, locations for
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service include, but are not limited to,
restaurants, convenience stores, hospitals, educational institutions,
truck stops, etc .(1)

At the request of the customer, one extension, without the character-
istics as set forth in paragraph 34 .1 .1, preceding, may be connected
to the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line . All attachments
of Customer-Owned Pay Telephones to the network must be made pursuant
to the rules and regulations set forth in this tariff .(2)

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-
way originating only business exchange access line composed of the
serving central office line equipment with Selective Class of Call
Screening treatment, all outside plant facilities neede

	

~~nect the
serving central office with the customer's premise

	

, enetwork
interface . These facilities are Telephone Company~h~vided and main-
tained and provide access to and from the telecommunications NN~ock
for long distance service and local calling .

	

Billed nu

	

ev',sMere$ fg`
is provided at no charge .(3)

l\0~SSelective Class of Call Screening treatment enables~

	

e

	

tomei, to
restrict outgoing operator-handled calls, placed pv~XCthe~ e

	

p~rone
Company's network, from the service point to onlyd'hose

	

s which are
charged to a called telephone, a third number or a calling card account .
The Telephone Company will not be responsible for screening those calls
placed over the network of any carrier other than the Telephone Company
or placed through non-local exchange telephone company operators .(2)

For purposes of this tariff, the term "customer" is defined as the party who
is responsible for payment of the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access line .
Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
Billed number screening restricts certain incoming calls, such as collect
calls, placed over the Telephone Company's network, from being billed to the

(AT)

	

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone account .

(AT) (2)
" (FC) (3)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
General Exchange Tariff

0,=(?-Sect on, 34
3rd Revfsea'ShUt 1

Replacing 2ndAN v ~ed,~9Shheeet 1

No variation, alteration or refashion of the screening codes, billing
restrictions, applicable access or other general provision of this
Selective Class of Call Screening treatment will be permitted .

Issued : APR Effective
JA

"

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

34 .1 .1
(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(AT)

34 .1 .2

(FC)

34 .1 .3

(AT)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

34 .1 GENERAL
(CT) CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE RECEIVED

(CT)

	

34 .1 .1

	

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is offered for use withMAY 13 1988a
customer-provided, pay telephone . Customer-Owned Pay Teleph

	

ice
(CP)

	

includes coin, coinless, card reader or a combination o~~~, , ~ CM

	

RI
reader telephone .

	

This would include cordless telephE~oww" Commissior
above characteristics .

(AT)

	

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is furnished to customers opting
to provide a means for the general public, transients and/or collective
groups to place local and/or toll calls . Normally, locations for
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service includes, but is not limited to,
restaurants, convenience stores, hospitals, educational institutions,
truck stops, etc .

(AT)

	

At the request of the customer, one extension, without the character-
(CT)

	

istics as set forth in paragraph 34 .1 .1, preceding, may be connected
(CT)

	

to the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line .(1) All attachments
(CT)

	

of Customer-Owned Pay Telephones to the network must be made pursuant
to the rules and regulations set forth in this Tariff .

(CT)

	

34 .1 .2 Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-
way originating only business exchange access line composed of the
serving central office line equipment with Selective Class of Call
Screening treatment, all outside plant facilities needed to connect the
serving central office with the customer's premises and the network
interface . These facilities are Telephone Company-provided and main-
tained and provide access to and from the telecommunications network
for long distance service and local calling . Billed number screening

(AT)

	

is provided at no charge .(2)

34 .1 .3 Selective Class of Call Screening treatment enables the customer to
restrict outgoing operator-handled calls, placed over the Telephone
Company's network, from the service point to only those calls which are

(CP)

	

charged to a called telephone, a third number or a calling card account .
The Telephone Company will not be responsible for screening those calls
placed over the network of any carrier other than the Telephone Company
or placed through non-local exchange telephone company operatorF1LED
No variation, alteration or refashion of the screening codes, billing
restrictions, applicable access or other general provision ofJUNi1 5 1988
Selective Class of Call Screening treatment will be permitted .

Public Service COMm1S91C:

(1) For purposes of this Tariff, the term "customer" is defined as the party who
is responsible for payment of the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access line .

(2) Billed number screening restricts certain incoming calls, such as collect
calls, placed over the Telephone Company's network, from being billed to the
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .

Issued' MAY 13 1988

	

Effective : JUN 15 1988
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

J Ay 1 ti. 1991

8
public Se ";ic

commas _

m1-'sc)l ll



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

-=-.1s.t-Rp3.+~heet 1
of canceling this tariff .

34 .1 GENERAL

(CP) 34 .1 .6

Repli 19 p
MBUJ (~

	

;1
PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

MAY 21 9985

34 .1 .1 Private Coin Service is offered for use with a c stomer-

	

R~

	

V
instrument-implemented coin telephone . At the r

	

ustomer
one extension, without coin collecting device, m

	

c~

	

~~~19~i1I
Private Coin Service Access Line . The extension set must be prove e
by the customer .(1) All attachments of Private Coin Telephones to the
network must be made pursuant to the rules and regulations set forth
in this Tariff .

34 .1 .2 Private Coin Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-way originating
only business exchange access line composed of the serving central office
line equipment with Selective Class of Call Screening treatment, all out
side plant facilities needed to connect the serving central office with
the customer's premises and the network interface . These facilities
are Telephone Company-provided and maintained and provide access to
and from the telecommunications network for long distance service and
local calling . Billed number screening will be provided at no charge
at the customer's request .

34 .1 .3 Selective Class of Call Screening treatpieA,

	

=1sEtthhe customer to
restrict outgoing operator-handled callfrom the,
only those calls which are charged to a c~]"d,,&f,

o .,number or a Calling Card account .

vice point to
one, a third

i~s~on0Y
~,_~;omm

No variation, alteration or refashion of th Eto%

	

codes, billing
restrictions, applicable access or cvtti~trgte	s~

	

lsion of this
Selective Class of Call Screening treatment W ìll be permitted .

34 .1 .4 In the case of one-way service, intercept treatment will be provided .

34 .1 .5 A maximum of one customer-provided instrument-implemented coin tele-
phone may be connected to any one Private Coin Service line .

Private Coin Service is provided in those central offices in which
the Company offers Message Rate Service or Local Measured Service at
rates specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .1 . Private Coin Service is provided
in those central offices not equipped for Message Rate Service or Local
Measured Service capabilities, at rates specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .2 .
Wherever available, Selective Class of Call Screening must be provided
on all Private Coin Service Exchange Access Lines . Any customer who
offers Private . Coin Service where Selective Class of Call Screening is
not available, nonetheless assumes full and complete responsibility for

!) all calls billed to his line .

(1) For purposes of this Tariff, the term "customer" is defined as the party who

	

_.
is responsible for payment of the Private Coin Service Exchange

	

-

Effective :

	

JUN 28 1985Issued : MAY 28 1985
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 8 1985

Public Service Commission ; G



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

34 .1

34 .1 .1

34 .1 .2

34 .1 .3

34 .1 .4

34 .1 .5

34 .1 .6

GENERAL
NirV -'~'

Private Coin Service is offered for use with a customer-provided
instrument-implemented coin telephone . At the request off;;t!heC,c~us~omer,
PrivateeCoinn Serviceu Access LineectThe

devi
extension G eb (ust~'li_~e'''6p oriide~lOrl

by the customer .(1) All attachments of Private Coin Telephones to the
network must be made pursuant to the rules and regulations set forth
in this Tariff .

Issued : NOV 7

	

19M

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(NR) PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

Effective : WN 21 15~

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

Original Sheet 1

~, nowLD

Private Coin Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-way originating
only business exchange access line composed of the serving central office
line equipment with Selective Class of Call Screening treatment, all out-
side plant facilities needed to connect the serving central office with
the customer's premises and the network interface . These facilities
are Telephone Company-provided and maintained and provide access to
and from the telecommunications network for long distance service and
local calling . Billed number screening will be provided at no charge
at the customer's request .

Selective Class of Call Screening treatment enables the customer to
restrict outgoing operator-handled calls from the service point to
only those calls which are charged to a called telephone, a third
number or a Calling Card account .

No variation, alteration or refashion of the screening codes, billing
restrictions, applicable access or other general provision of this
Selective Class of Call Screening treatment will be permitted .

In the case of one-way service, intercept treatment will be provided .

A maximum of one customer-provided instrument-implemented coin tele-
phone may be connected to any one Private Coin Service line .

Private Coin Service is provided in those central offices in which the
Company offers Message Rate Service or Local Measured Service and
Selective Class of Call Screening at the rates specified in Paragraph 34 .4,
followin

	

Selective Class of Call Screening will be provided wherever
availablk Any customer who offers Private Coin Service

	

1

	

e
Class of Call Screening is not available, nonethelftW
and complete responsibility for all calls billed t

(1) For purposes of this Tariff, the term "customer" is defin
-
ed

is responsible for payment of the Private Coin Service E

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

3e
__
cesa>

	

Pi~W *,SWUM

PUP
NOV 21 1984

84-233
Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 2

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

34.1.5 Answer Supervision-Line Side provides “off-hook” supervisory signals to customer premises equipment.
These signals originate from the called party’s serving central office (terminating office) to a line
interface at the calling party’s serving central office (originating office).  This provides the signaling
necessary to allow billing to begin.  This feature is not compatible with the Call Waiting, Speed Calling,
and Three-Way Calling features when provided with Selective Class of Call Screening.  Answer
Supervision is an optional service.(1)  This feature is available where appropriate Telephone Company
facilities exist.

(CT) 34.1.6 SmartCoinsm service is offered, at the payphone service provider’s option, where the necessary facilities
are available.  SmartCoin access lines may be provided as either two-way or one-way originating only

(RT)(AT) access lines.  With the exception of Dial Tone First and Answer Supervision-Line Side, the services
included on SmartCoin access lines apply only on local and intraLATA toll calls that are handled by the

(AT) Telephone Company.

(CT) As an option, the payphone service provider may request Customer Billing Reports which will provide
additional information regarding sent paid calls originating from the SmartCoin access line.  This report
will include details of all Telephone Company handled sent paid calls with the exception of local calls
which do not require the assistance of an operator.  This Customer Billing Report is provided subject to
the rules specified in Section 13 of this tariff at rates applicable to toll reports as specified in paragraph
13.23.3.

(CT) A telephone number change may be required when an existing Payphone Exchange Access Service access
line is converted to a SmartCoin access line.

(CT) When subscribing to SmartCoin, the payphone service provider is responsible for arranging for proper
(RT) handling of coin calls by their chosen carrier or their carrier’s agent.

The Telephone Company will not be liable for shortages of coins collected and deposited at the
(CT) payphone equipment.

(CT) Calls placed from Payphone Exchange Access Service access lines equipped with the SmartCoin feature
will be rated as follows:

A. Sent paid local calls which do not require the assistance of an operator will be rated by the
(RT) pay telephone set.  The Telephone Company network will receive a signal from the pay telephone set

indicating that the local rate has been satisfied.

B. Operator handled sent paid local calls will be rated to the end user at the price established
(CT) by the payphone service provider.

(1) Answer Supervision equivalent functionality is included at no additional charge with SmartCoin service.

smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.

____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

6th Revised Sheet 2
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 2

JAN 15 1997
CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHQNEgERVJCE

34 .1 GENERAL-(Continued)

	

PUND&VMiO19V~U+~KMMISSlan

(AT)

	

34.1 .5

	

Answer Supervision-Line Side provides "off-hook" supervisory signals to customer premises
equipment. These signals originate from the called party's serving central office (terminlting office) to
a line interface at the calling party's serving central office (originating office) . This provides the
signaling necessary to allow billing to begin . This feature is not compatible with the Call Waiting,
Speed Calling, and Three-Way Calling features when provided with Selective Class of Call Screening .
Answer Supervision is an optional service.(I) This feature is available where appropriate Telephone
Company facilities exist .

34.1 .6

	

SmartCoin" service is offered, at the customer's option . where the necessary facilities are available .
SmartCoin access lines may be provided as either two-way or one-way originating only access lines .
This service includes Telephone Company provisioning of operator services, outside facilities, and
central office capabilities .

As an option, the customer may request Customer Billing Reports which will provide additional
information regarding sent paid calls originating from the SmartCoin access line . This report will
include details of all Telephone Company handled sent paid calls with the exception of local calls
which do not require the assistance of an operator . This Customer Billing Report is provided subject to
the rules specified in Section 13 of this tariffat rates applicable to toll reports as specified in paragraph
13 .23 .3 .

A telephone number change may be required when an existing Customer-Owned Pay Telephone access
line is converted to a SmartCoin access line .

When subscribing to SmartCoin, the customer is responsible for arranging for proper handling of
interLATA coin calls by their chosen interexchange carrier or their interexchange carriers agent .

The Telephone Company will not be liable for shortages of coins collected and deposited at the
customer's equipment.

Calls placed from Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service access lines equipped with the SmartCoin
feature will be rated as follows :

A .

	

Sent paid local calls which do not require the assistance of an operator will be rated by the
customer's pay telephone set. The Telephone Company network will receive a signal from the pay
telephone set indicating that the local rate has been satisfied .

B .

	

Operator handled sent paid local calls will be rated to the end user at the price establklMV
customer.

FEB 0 1,1999

~ ~~"

	

Ommission
(IAT) (1)

	

A
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"Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

Issued : JAN 15 199 Effective :

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

1 3195
m0 Punic SEiIViCF-Co'

APR 15 1991



(RT)

(RT)

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 35

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

5th Revised Sheet 2
Replacing 4th g$vj&"t 2

I

(FC)

	

34.1 .7

	

Section 17 of this tariff, "Rules and Regulations Applying to all Customer Contracts," is
applicable to the provision of Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service.

CANCELLED

pPR 15 1997

publie Service
MISSOURI

Issued : Nov 13 1996

	

Effective :

NOV i on 1995
(FC)

	

34.1 .5

	

In the case of one-way Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, intergept treatm

	

(

	

~pt l
Ublprovided.fL`$PNirPrnMMiSSinr

(FC)

	

34.1 .6

	

Customer-Owned Pay Telephones and public facsimile devices must be connected to a
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line, at rates specified in Paragraph 34.4 .1 . A
maximum of one Customer-Owned Pay Telephone or public facsimile device may be connected
to a Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line .

(FC)

	

34.1 .8

	

Directory listings maybe provided under the regulations governing the finishing of listings for
business subscribers .

(FC)

	

34.1 .9

	

For Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, a network interface will be installed at a location
determined by the Telephone Company which is accessible to the customer . The normal
location would be in close proximity to the protector or equivalent.(])

The network interface is the point of connection with the telecommunications network and is
the termination of the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Exchange Access Line . It is a
Telephone Company-provided jack or its equivalent.(])

FILED

(1) Additional charges (if applicable) will apply as stated in Section 19 of this tariff. M®RMSEN E

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri

	

DEC 2 1 .
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

34 .1 GENERAL - (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .1 .4 In the case of one-way Customer-Owned Pay
treatment will be provided .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

4th Revised Sheet 2
Replacing POxOE,vdsq beet 2

MfSSOUR1
ubl~~

Telephone Sew tV~,~lwr

34 .1 .5 Customer-Owned Pay Telephones and public facsimile devices must be
connected to a Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line, at rates

(CT)

	

specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .1 . A maximum of one Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone or public facsimile device may be connected to a
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line .

(RT) 34 .1 .6 Wherever available, Selective Class of Call Screening must be provided
on all Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service Exchange Access Lines . Any
customer who offers Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service where Selective
Class of Call Screening is not available, nonetheless assumes full and
complete responsibility for all calls billed to his line .

34 .1 .7 Section 17 of this tariff, "Rules and Regulations Applying to all
Customer Contracts," is applicable to the provision of Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

34 .1 .8 Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governing the
furnishing of listings for business subscribers .

34 .1 .9 For Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, a network interface will he
installed at a location determined by the Telephone Company which is
accessible to the customer . The normal location would be in close
proximity to the protector or equivalent .(1)

The network interface is the point of connection wit lZ.;nlecom-
munications network and is the termination of t

	

,M

	

klwned Pay
Telephone Exchange Access Line . It is a Telephon Company-provided
jack or its equivalent .(1)

DEC 23 1933

DEC 2 ~ 1n9~~ ~
342 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER.

34 .2 .1 The customer shall be responsible for the instlal

	

t~�~~

	

~ti~and
maintenance of the customer-provided pay telppb1,iae-

t

	

'c facsimilecgt' .
device used in connection with this service .

(1) Additional charges (if applicable) will apply as stated in SzOon '19iSof4
this tariff .

	

9 3 - 2 2 4:7; i
I ssued :

	

Effective :

	

VI
JAN 0 1 19941c Service Commission

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued . _~,$ecot 0~,34
except for the purpose

	

3rd -Revised-St~ee3' 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 2

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE
APR ' 1990

34 .1 GENERAL - (Continued)

	

n,

" (AT)

	

34.1 .4

	

In the case of one-way Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, intercept
treatment will be provided .

(AT) 34 .1 .5 Customer-Owned Pay Telephones and public facsimile devices must be
connected to a Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line, at rates
specified in this tariff . A maximum of one Customer-Owned Pay Telephone

(AT)

	

or public facsimile device may be connected to a Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Access Line .

34 .1 .6 Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is provided in those central offi-
ces in which the Company offers Message Rate Service or Local Measured
Service at rates specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .1 . Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service is provided in those central offices not equipped for
Message Rate Service or Local Measured Service capabilities, at rates
specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .2 . Wherever available, Selective Class of
Call Screening must be provided on all Customer-Owned Pay Telephone
Service Exchange Access Lines . Any customer who offers Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service where Selective Class of Call Screening is not
available, nonetheless assumes full and complete responsibility for all
calls billed to his line .

34 .1 .7 Section 17 of this tariff, "Rules and Regulations Applying to all
Customer Contracts," is applicable to the provision of Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

34 .1 .8 Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governing the
furnishing of listings for business subscribers .

34 .1 .9 For Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, a network interface will be
installed at a location determined by the Telephone Company which is
accessible to the customer . The normal location would be in close
proximity to the protector or equivalent .(1)

The network interface is the point of connection with the telecom-
munications network and is the termination of t11~~stomer-Owned Pay
Telephone Exchange Access Line .

	

It is a Te~ = Company-provided
jack or its equivalent .(1)

	

GP
ti.19g

0. ~ ~ n
fS tn~SS~

O
34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

34 .2 .1 The customer shall be responsible for the in's

	

operation and
(AT)

	

maintenance of the customer-provided pay ~g11F

	

ublic facsimile
device used in connection with this servA~5~t,~X55

(1) Additional charges (if applicable) will applir%

	

sta`fed in Section 19 of
this tariff .

Issued : P,pR p ,3 1990

	

Effective :
JAN 1 4 1991

By R .D . BARRON, President Missouri Division

	

Ff
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
1Giw I,-i irJ .;
~91 3y,~!~



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

34 .1

	

GENERAL - (Continued)

	

MAY 1 3 1988
(MT) 34 .1 .4 In the case of one-way service, intercept treatment will be MISSQ$Wfll

Public Service (;o~

	

issior(AT)

	

34.1 .5 Customer-Owned Pay Telephones must be connected to a Customer-Owned P'ay~ "
Telephone Access Line, at rates specified in this tariff . A maximum of

(CT)

	

one customer-owned, pay telephone may be connected to a Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Access Line .

(CT) . 34 .1 .6 Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service is provided in those central offi-
ces in which the Company offers Message Rate Service or Local Measured
Service at rates specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .1 . Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service is provided in those central offices not equipped for
Message Rate Service or Local Measured Service capabilities, at rates
specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .2 . Wherever available, Selective Class of
Call Screening must be provided on all Customer-Owned Pay Telephone

(CT)

	

Service Exchange Access Lines . Any customer who offers Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service where Selective Class of Call Screening is not
avail-able, nonetheless assumes full and complete responsibility for
all calls billed to his line .

34 .1 .7 Section 17 of this Tariff, "Rules and Regulations Applying to all
(CT)

	

Customers' Contracts," is applicable to the provision of Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

(CT)

	

34 .1 .9 For Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, a network interface will be
installed at a location determined by the Telephone Company which is
accessible to the customer . The normal location would be in close
proximity to the protector or equivalent . (1)

(CT)

(AT)

34 .1 .8 Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governing the
furnishing of listings for business subscribers .

The network interface is the point of connection with the telecom-
munications network and is the termination of the Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Exchange Access Line . It is a Telephone CompaR-W

	

ded
jack or its equivalent .(1)

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

(CT) CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

	

RECEIVED

JUN 15 1988

34 .2 .1 The customer shall be responsible for the inst lYA'tR0 , opera onra

	

an
(CT)

	

maintenance of the customer-provided pay telephone used in connection
with this service .

(1) Additional charges (if applicable) will apply as stated in Section 19 of
this Tariff .

Issued : MAY 1 3 1988

	

Effective : JUN 1 5 1988CA'NCV..LE0By R .D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JAN lei 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

,Public SNVice
CovTmlssion

f,NS&.!~~'E.6RE



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet.2_-__

34 .1 GENERAL

34 .1 .7 Section 17 of this Tariff, "Rules
Comers' Contracts," is applicable
Service .

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

Issued : DEC 19 1986

PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

Effective :JA

and Regulations App
to the provision of

MENEM on

DEC i~196C,
vying to All Cus-
Private if,oiunJU'iiI

Public ServicO COMi MISSiOn

34 .1 .8

	

Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governiug the
furnishing of listings for business subscribers .

34 .1 .9 For Private Coin Service, a network interface will be installed at
a location determined by the Telephone Company which is accessible
to the customer . The normal location would be in close proximity to
the protector or equivalent(1) .

The network interface is the point of connection with qe telecommuni-
cations network and is the termination of t

	

atECdin Exchange
Access Line . It is a Telephone Company-044

	

hack or its equivalent .

1)uN 15 }99B

;IN( Gam r;ssion
34 .2 .1

	

The customer shall be responsible for~ttrh,4gIO1~1g I

	

( operation and
maintenance of the customer-provided i trumeo

	

mmented coin tele-
phone used in connection with this service .

34 .2 .2 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a Maintenance of
Service Charge as provided in Section 16 of this Tariff for visits by a
Telephone Company employee to the customer's premises when a service
difficulty or trouble report results from the use of customer-provided
instrument-implemented coin telephones, even if the service difficulty
is reported by persons other than the customer .

(A~')

	

34.2 .3 Enclosures, found in Section 18 of this Tariff, will be offered under the
same conditions as those for Semi-Public customers to those with customer-
provided instrument-implemented coin telephones . This offering is part

~'AT)

	

of the Private Coin Service offering .

Where portions of an existing Public or Semi-Public installation such as
shelves, enclosures, etc ., are left in place and desired for purchase by
the customer to Private Coin Service, charges will be_quoted upon_such--

(1) Additional charges (if applicable) will apply as stated injSectionP}93 6f19g7
this Tariff .

BY R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
-_

	

St. Louis, Missouri

N~na~nOll+L~.̂ ° °4t4ro-nnI were

	

SSul I



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this,tariff .

34 .1 . GENERAL-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(NR) PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

Original Sheet 2

MEMO
34 .1 .7

	

Section 17 of this Tariff, "Rules and Regulal,~ons Applying to All Cus-
tomers' Contracts," is applicable to the provhsion of&~ig~fq Coin
Service .

	

~~ Public Service Commission

34 .1 .8

	

Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governing the
furnishing of listings for business subscribers .

34 .1 .9

	

For Private Coin Service, a network interface will be installed at
a location determined by the Telephone Company which is accessible
to the customer . The normal location would be in close proximity to
the protector or equivalent(1) .

The network interface is the point of connection with the telecom-
munications network and is the termination of the Private Coin Exchange
Access Line . It is a Telephone Company-provided jack or its equivalent .

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

34 .2 .1

	

The customer shall be responsible for the installation, operation and
maintenance of the customer-provided instrument-implemented coin tele-
phone used in connection with this service .

34 .2 .2

	

The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a Maintenance of
Service Charge as provided in Section 16 of this Tariff for visits by a
Telephone Company employee to the customer's premises when a service
difficulty or trouble report results from the use of customer-provided
instrument-implemented coin telephones, even if the service difficulty
is reported by persons other than the customer .

34 .2 .3

	

Where portions of an existing Public or Semi-Public installation such as
shelves, enclosures, etc ., are left in place and desired for purchase by
the customer to Private Coin Service,� f,arges will be quoted upon such
request .

sp6uc selivICE
OF MISSOURI

(1) Additional charges (if applicable) will apply as stated in Section 19 of
this Tariff .

Issued :

	

NOV 7

	

19tf4

	

Effective : NOV 21 198

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MrR
NOV 2 ^ 1984

84-233
Public Service ComwsiOR



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2.01

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

34.1.6 - (Continued)

C. Sent paid local calls completed through the use of Directory Assistance Call Completion
(CT) will be rated to the end user at the price established by the payphone service provider.
(CT) The payphone service provider will be billed the Directory Assistance Call Completion charge as

specified in Section 6 of this tariff.

D. Telephone Company handled non-sent paid local calls will be rated to the end user and billed at
the appropriate Telephone Company operator service charge as specified in the Local Exchange
tariff or the applicable Directory Assistance Call Completion charge as specified in Section 6 of
this tariff as appropriate.  No charges will be billed to the

(CT) payphone service provider for these types of calls.

(CT) E. Sent paid intraLATA long distance calls will be rated to the end user at the price established by
the payphone service provider.  The payphone service provider will be billed the rates specified

(CT) in the Long Distance Telecommunications Service tariff.

F. Sent paid intraLATA long distance calls completed through the use of Directory Assistance Call
(CT) Completion will be rated to the end user at the price established by the payphone service

provider.  The payphone service provider will be billed the rates specified in the Long Distance
Message Telecommunications Service tariff plus the appropriate Directory Assistance Call
Completion charge as specified in Section 6 of this tariff.

G. Telephone Company handled non-sent paid intraLATA long distance calls will be rated to the end
user and billed at the rates specified in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications

(CT) Service tariff plus the appropriate Telephone Company operator service charge.  No charges will
be billed to the payphone service provider for these types of calls.

(AT) H. Services included with SmartCoin access lines are:

(FC) 1. Dial tone First (DTF) - DTF enables end users to dial certain calls without requiring coin
deposits, e.g. 911 Emergency Services.

(FC) 2. Originating Line Screening - A two digit code passed by the local switching system with the
Automatic Number Identification (ANI) at the beginning of a call that identifies the
originating line as a pay telephone.(1)

(1) This feature is available where appropriate Telephone Company facilities exist.
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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No supplement to this
tariffwill be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

34.1 .6

	

- (Continued)

P.S.C .Mo.-No.35

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

1st Revised Sheet 2.01
Replacing On' oral She t 2,91 .

__ ED

SEP - 51997

ISO . PUBLIC SERVICE COl1h7

C.

	

Sent paid local calls completed through the use of Directory Assistance Call
Completion will be rated to the end user at the price established by the customer . The
customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer will be billed the Directory
Assistance Call Completion charge as specified in Section 6 of this tariff.

D .

	

Telephone Company handled non-sent paid local calls will be rated to the end user and
billed at the appropriate Telephone Company operator service charge as specified in the
Local Exchange tariff or the applicable Directory Assistance Call Completion charge as
specified in Section 6 of this tariff as appropriate. No charges will be billed to the
Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer for these types of calls.

E .

	

Sent paid intraLATA long distance calls will be rated to the end user at the price
established by the customer . The Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer
will be billed the rates specified in the Long Distance Telecommunications Service
tariff.

F .

	

Sent paid intraLATA lone distance calls completed through the use of Directory
Assistance Call Completion will be rated to the end user at the price established by the
customer. The Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer will be billed the
rates specified in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service tariff plus
the appropriate Directory Assistance Call Completion charge as specified in Section 6
of this tariff.

G.

	

Telephone Company handled non-sent paid intraLATA long distance calls will be rated
to the end user and billed at the rates s ecified in the Lon

	

Distance MessageP

	

g
p1NO~

	

Telecommunications Serv6picetariff plus the appropriate Telephone Company operator
S̀ tft ,ice charge . No Charges will be billed to the Customer Owned Pay Telephone

~service customer for these types of calls.
. Cep P\~b G̀se ssw

	

Services included with SmartCoin access lines are:
4

Issued:

A .

	

Dial tone First (DTF) - DTF enables customers to dial certain calls without requiring
coin deposits, e .g . 911 Emergency Services .

B.

	

Originating Line Screening - A two digit code passed by the local switching
with the Automatic Number Identification (ANI) at the beginning of a call that
identifies the originating line as a pay telephone.(1)

This feature is available where appropriate Telephone Company facilities exist.

SEP 0 5 1991
By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis. Missouri

OCT ° 5 1997

MiSSOUOf
1f7Y.SSI0I'Effective : OC



P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

Origint

	

~gj,2~0~
of canceling thistariff.

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE JAN 15 1997
34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

	

Ptiblio
SMIce(off MlaSlon

(AT)

	

C .

	

Sent paid local calls completed through the use of Directory Assistance Call Completion
will be rated to the end user at the price established by the customer . The customer
Owned Pay Telephone Service customer will be billed the Directory Assistance Call
Completion charge as specified in Section 6 ofthis tariff.

D .

	

Telephone Ccmpany handled non-sent paid local calls will be rated to the end user wid
billed at S.25 plus the appropriate Telephone Company operator service charge as
specified in the Local Exchange tariff or the applicable Directory Assistance Call
Completion charge as specified in Section 6 of this tariff as appropriate . No charges will
be billed to the Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer for these types of calls .

E .

	

Sent paid intraLATA long distance calls will be rated to the end user at the price
established by the customer . The Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer will
be billed the rates specified in the Long Distance Telecommunications Service tariff.

F .

	

Sent paid intraLATA long distance calls completed through the use of Directory
Assistance Call Completion will be rated to the end user at the price established by the
customer . The Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer will be billed the rates
specified in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service tariff plus the
appropriate Directory Assistance Call Completion charge as specified in Section 6 of this
tariff.

G . Telephone Company handled non-sent paid intraLATA long distance calls will be rated to
the end user and billed at the rates specified in the Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service tariffplus the appropriate Telephone Company operator
service charge . No Charges will be billed to the Customer Owned Pay Telephone service
customer for these types ofcalls .

Services included with SmartCoin access lines are :

A .

	

Dial tone First (DTF) - DTF enables customers to dial certain calls without requiring coin
deposits, e.g . 911 Emergency Services .

B .

	

Originating Line Screening - A two digit code passed by the local switching system with
the Automatic Number Identification (ANI) at the beginning ofa call t

	

the
(AT)

	

originating line as a pay telephone .(I)

OCT -5 1997

z :

	

ar

	

.S .

	

;lon
(AT) (1) This feature is available where appropriate Telephone Company , facilitiesPeu~~IC SM1S eQUR1,

Issued : JAN 1 5 1997
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2.02

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

 (AT) 34.1.6 - (Continued)

 (AT) H. - (Continued)

 (FC) 3. Coin Supervision (Coin Collect and Coin Return) - is used to control the disposition of the
 (CT) coins held in the payphone equipment.  Coin collect is used when a call has been completed

and coin return is used if no answer or busy condition is encountered.

 (FC) 4. Coin Administration - Telephone Company operators will attempt to release stuck coins at
the request of an end user.  When coins cannot be released, the end user will be referred to

 (CT) the payphone service provider as indicated on the telephone instrument instruction card.

(FC) (CT) 5. Answer Supervision-Line Side - Equivalent timing functionality as provided by Answer
 (RT) Supervision is provided through the serving central office.

 (FC) 6. Operator Service - The Telephone Company’s operator system will handle all local and
 (RT) intraLATA calls dialed 0-, 0+ and 1+.

 (FC) 7. Sent Paid Quotation - Telephone Company operator or the Automated Coin Telephone
Service quotes a charge to the end user for the deposit of coins when the end user is
originating a 1+, 0+, or 0- call which is not alternately billed.

 (FC) 8. Automatic Rate Table - Updated Rates for local and intraLATA sent paid calls will be
established by the SmartCoin feature.  SmartCoin will automatically reflect rate changes and
the network will determine if the rate has been satisfied.

 (FC) 9. Automatic NPA-NXX Update - New area codes and central office prefixes will automatically
be added to SmartCoin via Bellcore updates.  This list will properly identify
local versus long distance terminating line designation.

 (CT) 34.1.7 In the case of one-way Payphone Exchange Access Service, intercept treatment will be provided.

 (CT) 34.1.8 Payphones and public facsimile devices must be connected to a Payphone Exchange Access Service
Access Line, at rates specified in Paragraph 34.4.1.  A maximum of one payphone or public facsimile

 (CT) device may be connected to a Payphone Exchange Access Service Access Line.

34.1.9 Section 17 of this tariff, "Rules and Regulations Applying to all Customer Contracts," is applicable to
 (CT) the provision of Payphone Exchange Access Service.

34.1.10 Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governing the furnishing of listings for
 (CT) business subscribers.  Upon request from the payphone service provider, the telephone number will be

omitted from the directory and directory assistance records at no additional charge.

____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 
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(NT)(FC) 34.1 .7

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

(FC) 34.1 .8

C .

	

Coin Supervision (Coin Collect and Coin Return) - is used to control the disposition of the coins
held in the customer provided equipment . Coin collect is used when a call has been completed and
coin return is used if no answer or busy condition is encountered .

D .

	

Coin Administration - Telephone Company operators will attempt to release stuck coins at the
request of an end user . When coins cannot be released, the end user will be referred to the
Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customer as indicated on the telephone instrument
instruction card .

E .

	

Answer Supervision-Line Side - Equivalent timing functionality as provided by Answer
Supervision is provided through the customer's serving central office .

F .

G .

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

®

	

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

Original Sheet 2.02
JAN 15 1997

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE
MISSOURI

PuNjo S86VIos Com1Yfasion

Operator Service - The Telephone Company's operator system will handle all local and intraLATA
calls dialed 0-, 0+ and 1+ . IntraLATA long distance calls dialed using a carrier access code will be
routed to the designated carrier . The Telephone Company does not provide Coin Supervision on
calls Dialed in this manner .

Sent Paid Quotation - Telephone Company operator or the Automated Coin Telephone Service
quotes a charge to the end user for the deposit of coins when the end user is originating a 1+, 0+, or
0- call which is not alternately billed .

H .

	

Automatic Rate Table - Updated Rates for local and intraLATA sent paid calls will be established
by the SmartCoin feature . SmariCoin will automatically reflect rate changes and the network will
determine if the rate has been satisfied .

1 .

	

Automatic NPA-NXX Update - New area codes and central office prefixes will automatically be
added to SmartCoin via Bellcore updates . This list will properly identify
local versus long distance terminating line designation . I %I

In the case of one-way Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, intercept treatment will be

	

r

	

1990provided.

	

T E13 O 1
l
,

Customer-Owned Pay Telephones and public facsimile devices must be connected to a

	

~bj~- "'~~Comassio
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line, at rates specified in Paragraph 34.4 .1 . A,.,J1ic SeN4Ce URI
maximum ofone Customer-Owned Pay Telephone or public facsimile device may be bonnected tl

	

SSO
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Access Line .

(FC)

	

34.1 .9

	

Section 17 of this tariff, "Rules and Regulations Applying to all Customer Contracts," is
applicable to the provision ofCustomer-Owned Pay Telephone Service .

(FC)

	

34 .1 .10 Directory listings maybe provided under the regulations governing the furnishing of listings
(AT)

	

for business subscribers . Upon customer request, the telephone number will be omitted from
lk(AT)

	

the directory and directory assistance records at no additional charge.

Issued : JAN 15 1997 Effective :

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
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St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 3

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

34.1 GENERAL - (Continued)

(CT) 34.1.11 A network interface for all access lines associated with pay telephone service will be installed at a
location determined by the Telephone Company, which is accessible to the payphone service provider.
The normal location of the demarcation point for all pay phone service providers will be determined in

(CT) a manner consistent with federal and state regulatory requirements.(1)

The network interface is the point of connection with the telecommunications network and is
(CT) the termination of the Payphone Exchange Access Service Access Line.  It is a Telephone Company-provided jack

or its equivalent.(1)

(CT) 34.2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PAYPHONE SERVICE PROVIDER

(CT) 34.2.1 The payphone service provider shall be responsible for the installation, operation and maintenance of
(RT) the pay telephone or public facsimile device used in connection with this service.

(CT) 34.2.2 The payphone service provider shall be responsible for the payment of a Customer-Owned Equipment
Trouble Isolation Charge as provided in Section 16 of this tariff for visits by a Telephone Company

(CT) employee to the payphone service provider’s premises when a service difficulty or trouble report results
from the use of a payphone service provider’s pay telephone or public facsimile device, even if the

(CT) service difficulty is reported by persons other than the payphone service provider.

(CT) 34.2.3 The payphone service provider shall sign a service indemnification agreement.

(CT) 34.2.4 Payphone service providers who elect not to subscribe to Billed Number Screening, as described in
paragraph 34.1.4 preceding, will be fully responsible for all collect calls and third number billed calls

(CT) which are billed to the payphone service provider’s exchange access line.  The Telephone Company
(CT) shall have no responsibility to adjust any such charges and/or release payphone service provider from

paying such charges.  Payphone service provider will hold the Telephone Company harmless from and
against any liability or loss resulting from all such collect calls and third number billed calls.

(1) Additional charges (if applicable) will apply as stated in Section 19 of this tariff.
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

34.1 GENERAL- (Continued)

34.2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPFHSA S~W#7

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

RECEIVED

	

6th Revised Sheet 3
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 3

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(CT)(MT)(FC)

	

34.1 .11

	

A network interface for all access lines associated with pay telephone service will be installed at a
location determined by the Telephone Company, which is accessible to the customer. The normal
location of the demarcation point for all pay telephone providers will be determined in a manner

(CT) (

	

consistent with federal and state regulatory requirements.(1)

The network interface is the point of connection with the telecommunications network and is the
4p

	

termination of the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Exchange Access Line . It is a Telephone
MT)

	

Company-provided jack or its equivalent.(1)

34.2 .1

	

The customer shall be responsible for the installation, operation and maintenance of the customer-
provided pay telephone or public facsimile device used in connection with this service .

34.2 .2

	

The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a Customer-Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation
Charge as provided in Section 16 of this tariff for visits by a Telephone Company employee to the
customer's premises when a service difficulty or trouble report results from the use ofcustomer-
provided pay telephone or public facsimile device . even if the service difficulty is reported by persons
other than the customer .

(CT)(AT) (1) Additional charges (if applicable) will apply as stated in Section 19 of this tariff.

Issued:
AN 15 1997

CANCELLED

FEB 011999
IA

(RT) public

	

SeCommission
MISSOURI

(FC)

	

34.2.3

	

The customer shall sign a service indemnification agreement .

.

	

(FC)

	

34.2.4

	

Customers who elect not to subscribe to Billed Number Screening, as described in paragraph 34.1 .4
preceding, will be fully responsible for all collect calls and third number billed calls which are billed to
customer's exchange access line . The Telephone Company shall have no responsibility to adjust any
such charges and/or release customer from paying such charges . Customer will hold the Telephone
Company harmless from and against any liability or loss resulting from all such collect calls and third
number billed calls .

. .I EOEffective :

	

AFR 1 5 1997
By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri 97-15195Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
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tariffwill be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 4th

(RT)

	

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

(MT)

	

34.2 .1 The customer shall be responsible for the installation, operation and main

	

ao
(MT)

	

customer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile device used in corm~cl

34 .2 .2 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a Customer-OwnedEquipment Trouble
Isolation Charge as provided in Section 16 of this tariff for visits by a Telephone Company
employee to the customer's premises when a service difficulty or trouble report results from the
use ofcustomer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile device, even ifthe service difficulty
is reported by persons other than the customer .

34.2 .3 Enclosures, found in Section 18 of this tariff, will be offered under the same conditions as those
for Semi-Public customers to thosewith customer-provided pay telephone . This offering is part
of the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service offering.(1)

Where portions ofan existing Public or Semi-Public installation such as shelves, enclosure, etc .
(excluding Company-Owned coin telephone instruments), are left in place and desired for
purchase by the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone customer, charges will be quoted upon
request.(I )

(CT)

	

34.2.4 The customer shall sign a service indemnification agreement .
(RT)
(RT) (AT)

	

34 .2.5 Customers who elect not to subscribe to Billed Number Screening, as described in paragraph
34.1 .4 preceding, will be fully responsible for all collect calls and third number billed calls which
are billed to customer's exchange access line . The Telephone Company shall have no
responsibility to adjust any such charges and/or release customer from paying such charges .
Customer will hold the Telephone Company harmless from and against any lialility or loss
resulting from all such collect calls and third number billed calls .

34.2 .6 Customers who elect not to subscribe to Selective Class of Call Screening, as described in
paragraph 34 .1 .3 preceding, will be fully responsible for all calls billed to customer's exchange
access line . The Telephone Company shall have no responsibility to adjust any such charges
and/or release customer from paying any such chages . Customer will hold the Telephone
Company harmless from and against any liability or loss resulting from all calls billed to

(AT)

	

customer's exchange access line .

(1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

CpNCU1EC
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~Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revise Sheet 3

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE
CC(,
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34 .2

	

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)

	

Ruafa S
missouR,
BfVipe commission

34 .2 .2 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a Customer-Owned
Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge as provided in Section 16 of this
tariff for visits by a Telephone Company employee to the customer's
premises when a service difficulty or trouble report results from the
use of customer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile device, even
if the service difficulty is reported by persons other than the
customer .

34 .2 .3 Enclosures, found in Section 18 of this tariff, will be offered under
the same conditions as those for Semi-Public customers to those with
customer-provided pay telephone . This offering is part of the Customer
Owned Pay Telephone Service offering .(1)

Where portions of an existing Public or Semi-Public installation such as
shelves, enclosure, etc . (excluding Company-Owned coin telephone
instruments), are left in place and desired for purchase by the
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone customer, charges will be quoted upon
request .(1)

"

	

34 .2 .4 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of charges for all
local and toll messages originating from or accepted at this type of

(RT)

	

service, excluding any Directory Assistance calls .

34 .2 .5 Customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices miist he
registered in compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program
or connected behind an FCC-registered coupler and have the following
operational characteristics :

A . Mast be able to access the Telephone Company-provided operator at no
charge and without using a coin .(1)

	

CANCELLED
B . Mast be able to access 911 Emergency Service, where available, at no

charge and without using a coin .(1)
DEC 2 ' 1990

Must be able to access Directory Assistance .(1)

	

_

11

4

-f-aMust be able to complete local and toll calls .

	

Public sen'1Co GolrorlOl1
N1SSoupf

E .

	

Must provide, attached to the set, instructions on operating,, refunds. and
complaints, one-way calling if so equipped, long distance access' , �
instructions, that the customer-provided pay set is not a S~6uttiw_g_g .p n
Bell Telephone Company Public Telephone . Said instructions shall also
show the telephone number of the pay telephone and/or the ppb" ic

l1ge4
p

facsimile device and include a local or toll free number td' HA low th
public to directly contact the customer/owner .

(1) Nor applicable to the public facsimile device .

	

I Its-AA
Igsuerl : DEC $ 3 1993

	

Effective : JAN 0

	

11C benlcs ori, l, T4ssion

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



Enclosures, found in Section 18 of this tariff, will be offered under
the same conditions as those for Semi-Public customers to those with
customer-provided' pay telephone . This offering is part of the Customer-
Owned Pay Telephone Service offering .(1)

P .S .C . No .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

' - §e`°eiwn 34
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd fs-rd Sheet 3

CUSTOMER-OVNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)

	

Public

34 .2 .2 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a Customer-Owned
Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge as provided in Section 16 of this
tariff for visits by a Telephone Company employee to the customer's
premises when a service difficulty or trouble report results from the

(AT)

	

use of customer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile device, even
if the service difficulty is reported by persons other than the
customer .

Where portions of an existing Public or Semi-Public installation such as
shelves, enclosure, etc . (excluding Company-Owned coin telephone
instruments), are left in place and desired for purchase by the
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone customer, charges will be quoted upon
request .(1)

The customer shall be responsible for the payment of charges for all
local and toll messages originating from or accepted at this type of
service, excluding any Directory Assistance calls . Local usage charges,
as stated in this tariff, will apply on all local, 7-digit calls ex-
cluding those local Feature Group B calls required to access an
interexchange carrier .

Customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices must be
registered in compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program
or connected behind an FCC-registered coupler and have the following
operational characteristics :

Must be able to access the Telephone Company-provided operator at no
charge and without using a coin .(1)

Must be able to access 911 Emergency Service, where available, at no
charge and without using a coin .(1)

	

N~E~L~O

Must be able to access Directory Assistance .(1)

	

CA

Must be able to complete local and toll calls .

Must provide, attached to the set, instructions on opera
complaints, one-way calling if so equipped, long ist~Aefs ,

11G ~
V

instructions, that the customer-provided pay set fVtt1aQstern
Bell Telephone Company Public Telephone . Said instructions shall also
show the telephone number of the pay telephone and/or the public
facsimile device and include a local or toll free number to allow the

(CT)

	

public to directly contact the customer/owner .
" (AT) (1) Not a licable o the public facsimile device .

Issued : APR p

	

Effectiv
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By R .D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
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34 .2 .3

(AT)

(AT)
(CT)

(AT)

34 .2 .4

(AT) 34 .2 .5

A .
(AT)

B .
. (AT)

(AT) C .

D .

(CT) E .

(AT)
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of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued) SEP 2 5 1989

34 .2 .2

	

The customer shall be responsible for the payment of ta ;,Cu's_'tWkt Owned
Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge as provideduin ; ISec3j~on,,16rof-, this~f.
Tariff for visits by a Telephone Company employee to the customers*
premises when a service difficulty or trouble report results from the
use of customer-provided pay telephone, even if the service difficulty
is reported by persons other than the customer .

34 .2 .3 Enclosures, found in Section 18 of this Tariff, will be offered under
the same conditions as those for Semi-Public customers to those with
customer-provided pay telephone . This offering is part of the Customer
Owned Pay Telephone Service offering .

Where portions of an existing Public or Semi-Public installation such
as shelves, enclosure, etc ., are left in place and desired for purchase
by the customer to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, charges will
be quoted upon such request .

34 .2 .4 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of charges for all
local and toll messages originating from or accepted at this type of

i (CT)

	

service, excluding any Directory Assistance calls .

	

Local usage charges

--

	

as stated in this Tariff, will apply on all local, 7-digit, calls ex-
cluding those local Feature Group B calls required to access an
interexchange carrier .

34 .2 .5 The customer-provided pay telephones must be registered in compliance
with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program or connected behind an
FCC-registered coupler and have the following operational
characteristics :

A . Must be able to access the Telephone Company-provided operator at no
charge and without using a coin .

B . Must be able to access 911 Emergency Service, where availabl rya.ajnD.eI
charge and without using a coin .

t J~ 1091
C . Must be able to access Directory Assistance .

	

o fn

	

d
_nn1ii e ;rr

0
D . Must be able to complete local and toll calls .

~'tC:
~Ex: ~~

	

t9F~t
E . Must provide, attached to the set, instructions for use~includAlig~u

specific instructions for the above requirements, refunds and complaints,
one-way calling if so equipped, long distance access instructions, that
the customer-provided pay set is not a Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company Public Telephone . Said instructions shall also show the set's
working telephone number and include a local or toll free number to allow
the public to directly contact the private pay phone owner .

Issued :

	

25 lam

	

Effective :

	

O
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1989
By R .D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
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Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public ef'V1oe Mitmtls:
St . Louis, Missouri



(MT) 34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)

~(C)

	

34 .2 .2 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a CustoMAY&P11988
Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge as provided in Section 16 of this
Tariff for visits by a Telephone Company employee to the cuS MSSOURi
premises when a service difficulty or trouble report Pl1~64pffetomrnisslor`

(CT)

	

use of customer-provided pay telephone, even if the service diff cu~t`y
is reported by persons other than the customer .

34 .2 .3 Enclosures, found in Section 18 of this Tariff, will be offered under
the same conditions as those for Semi-Public customers to those with

.(CT)

	

customer-provided pay telephone . This offering is part of the Customer-
(CT)

	

Owned Pay Telephone Service offering .

Where portions of an existing Public or Semi-Public installation such
as shelves, enclosure, etc ., are left in place and desired for purchase

(CT)

	

by the customer to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, charges will
be quoted upon such request .

34 .2 .4 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of charges for all
local and toll messages originating from or accepted at this type of
service, including any Directory Assistance calls . Local usage charges

(CT)

	

as stated in this Tariff, will apply on all local, 7-digit, calls ex-
cluding those local Feature Group B calls required to access an
interexchange carrier .

(CT)

	

34 .2 .5 The customer-provided pay telephones must be registered in compliance
with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program or connected behind an
FCC-registered coupler and have the following operational
characteristics :

(CP)

	

E . Must provide, attached to the set, instructions for use including
specific instructions for the above requirements, refunds and complaints,
one-way calling if so equipped, long distance access instructions, that
the customer-provided pay set is not a Southwestern Bell Telephone

~CT)

	

Company Public Telephone . Said instructions shall also show the set's
(AT)

	

working telephone number and include a local or toll free number to allow
the public to directly contact the private pay phone owner .

(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 3

(CT) CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

A . Must be able to access the Telephone Companyreoi'8e~d~operator at no
charge and without using a coin .

	

4
~lLE®

B .

	

Must be able to access 911 Emergency Servi

	

~�Zw er

	

AAkle; at no
charge and without using a coin . 1

	

`' ro-~~

	

JUN 15 1988

C . Must be able to
Fib

	

%re `'
access Directory Assistanc ublic Service Gomrnissioi

D . Must be able to complete local and toll calls .

Issued :
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Effective :
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` By R .D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER-(Continued)

34 .2 .4 The customer shall be responsible for the p'yment o ~~icharges for aljl
local and toll messages originating from or a ~,I te, at [hilsl type of
service, including any Directory Assistance ~ 1 .~e~Ilacà1;Gchargesp n-
clude all local usage rates incurred when a toll carr-fs-plae&,tlirough
an interexchange carrier with Feature Group A Switched Access Service .
Toll calls placed through interexchange carriers with Feature Groups
B, C or D and intraLATA Southwestern Bell toll calls are not subject
to local usage rates .

34 .2 .5 The customer-provided in

	

coin telephones must be
registered in compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program
or connected behind an FCC-registered coupler and have the following
operational characteristics :

Issued :

C . Must be able to access Directory Assistance .

D . Must be able to complete local and toll calls .

NCV 7

	

1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(NR) PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

	

~+

	

~~M© .

Effective : NOV 21 M4

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A . Must be able to access the Telephone Company-provided operator at no
charge and without using a coin .

B . Must be able to access 911 Emergency Service, where available, at no
charge and without using a coin .

E . Must provide instructions for use including specific instructions for
the above requirements, refunds and complaints, one-way calling if so
equipped, long distance access instructions, and must prominently display
notice in close proximity to the set that the customer-provided instrument-
implemented coin set is not a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public
Telephone .

F . Must provide and prominently display in close proximity to the set a
notice that detailed toll billing records showing date and time of all
calls, together with the called numbers, will be p

	

Wed by South
western Bell Telephone Company to the Privat (~

	

oev~m$t
who shall be identified by name in sail+-tAW ) .

W . "
"

.
~c

PUbUc ge

This includes only toll calls billed by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

PUP
Nov 21 1984
8 4-283

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3.01

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

(CT) 34.2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PAYPHONE SERVICE PROVIDER – (Continued)

34.2.5 Payphone service providers who elect not to subscribe to Selective Class of Call Screening, as described
in paragraph 34.1.3 preceding, will be fully responsible for all calls billed to payphone service provider’s
exchange access line.  The Telephone Company shall have no responsibility to adjust any such charges
and/or release payphone service provider from paying any such charges.  Payphone service provider will
hold the Telephone Company harmless from and against any liability or loss

(CT) resulting from all calls billed to payphone service provider’s exchange access line.(1)

(CT) 34.2.6 Pay telephones and public facsimile devices must be registered in compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's
Registration Program or connected behind an FCC-registered coupler.

(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is not available in conjunction with SmartCoin access lines.
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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P.S .C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 3.01
ofcanceling this tariff,

	

Replacing Original Sheet 3 .01

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34.2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)

(MT)(FC)

	

34.2.5 Customers who elect not to subscribe to Selective Class ofCall Screening, as describePini" Se,vice Cmrmfslon
paragraph 34.1 .3 preceding, will be fully responsible for all calls billed to customer's exchange
access line . The Telephone Company shall have no responsibility to adjust any such charges
and/or release customer from paying any such charges . Customer will hold the Telephone
Company harmless from and against any liability or loss resulting from all calls billed to

(AT)

	

customer's exchange access line.(t)

(FC)

	

34.2.6 Customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices must be registered in
compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program or connected behind an

(MT)

	

FCC-registered coupler.
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(I) Selective Class of Call Screening is not available in conjunction with SmartCoin access lines .
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P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3.01
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

RECEim
CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34.2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)

(MT)

	

34.2.7 Customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices must b
I

	

compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program or connecte
I

	

FCC-registered coupler and have the following operational characteristics :

C .

	

Must be able to access Directory Assistance.(!)

D .

	

Must be able to complete local and toll calls .

(t) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .

Issued :

	

`OV AL

	

{~~0

	

Effective :

A . Must be able to access the Telephone Company-provided operator at no charge and without
using a coin.(!)

B .

	

Must be able to access 911 Emergency Service, where available, at no charge and without using
a coin.(!)

E.

	

Must provide, attached to the set, instructions ..n operating, refunds and complaints, one-way
calling if so equipped, long distance access instructions, that the customer-provided pay set is
not a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Telephone . Said instructions shall also
show the telephone number ofthe pay telephone and/or the public facsimile device and include a
local or toll free number to allow the public to directly contact the customer/owner.
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By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri

	

DEC 2 1 i6Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 4

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

(CT) 34.2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PAYPHONE SERVICE PROVIDER – (Continued)

(CT) 34.2.7 The payphone service provider must comply with the Public Service Commission's and Federal
(RT) Communications Commission’s Rules and Regulations regarding the use of pay telephones.

(CT) 34.2.8 Payphone service provider agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Telephone Company
against claims, liabilities, losses or damage (including expenses for attorney fees) arising out of any act

(CT) or omission of the payphone service provider in failing to comply with any applicable federal or state
statute, rules and/or regulations, including but not limited to, statutes, rules and/or regulations
concerning access to dialtone, emergency calls, and telecommunications relay service calls for the
hearing disabled.

(CT) 34.2.9 The payphone service provider shall indemnify and hold Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
harmless from any and all loss, damage and expense occasioned by or arising out of claims for injury to
persons or damage to property caused by or contributed to by the provision of detailed toll billing
records by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.

(CT) 34.2.10 Payphone service providers subscribing to SmartCoin services as described in Paragraph 34.1.6 will
furnish Rate Information in a mutually agreed upon format or media by a date set by the Telephone

(CT) Company, in advance of the date when the Operator Services are to be undertaken.  Payphone service
provider will inform the Telephone Company, in writing, of any change to be made to such Rate

(CT) Information according to a mutually agreed upon schedule.  Payphone service provider is solely
responsible for ensuring that Rate Information furnished to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

(CT) complies with all state and federal rules.  Payphone service provider will indemnify and hold
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company harmless from any and all claims resulting from Southwestern

(CT) Bell Telephone Company's quotation of this Rate Information to end users of the payphone service
provider's pay telephone set.

(RT) 34.2.11 Pay telephones and public facsimile devices are provided only for the use of customers and authorized
users.

34.3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS

(RT) 34.3.1 Where any pay telephone or public facsimile device is found to be in violation of this tariff, the
(CT) Telephone Company will notify the payphone service provider in writing of the violation.

(1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device.
(2) This includes only toll calls billed by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
"

	

except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 4

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

"

	

RECEIVED
34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)
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34.2 .6-(Continued)
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(FC)

	

34.2.7

	

The customer must comply with the Public Service Commission's Rules and Regulations
(RT)

	

regarding the use of customer-provided pay telephones .

(AT)

	

34.2.8

	

Customer agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Telephone Company against claims,
liabilities, losses or damage (including expenses for attorney fees) arising out of any act or omission
of the customer in failing to comply with any applicable federal or state statute, rules and/or
regulations, including but not limited to, statutes, rules and/or regulations concerning access to
dialtone, emergency calls, and telecommunications relay service calls for the hearing disabled .

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

FEBA 119L99

"(MT)

	

34.2.9

	

The Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service customer shall indemnify and hold Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company harmless from any and all loss, damage and expense occasioned by or arising
out of claims for injury to persons or damage to property caused by or contributed to by the provision

(111T)

	

ofdetailed toll billing records by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

(AT)

	

34.2 .10

	

Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service customers subscribing to SmartCoin services as described in
Paragraph 34.1 .6 will furnish Rate Information in a mutually agreed upon format or media by a date
set by the Telephone Company, in advance of the date when the Operator Services are to be
undertaken . Customer will inform the Telephone Company, in writing, of any change to be made to
such Rate Information according to a mutually agreed upon schedule . Customer is solely responsible
for ensuring that Rate Information furnished to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company complies with
all state and federal rules . Customer will indemnify and hold Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
harmless from any and all claims resulting from Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's quotation of

SAT)

	

this Rate Information to end users of the customer's pay telephone set .

(FC)

	

34.2.11

	

Customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices are provided only for the use of
customers and authorized users .

34.3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS

34.3 .1

	

Where any customer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile device is found to be in violation of
this tariff, the Telephone Company will notify the customer in writing of the violation.

(1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
(2) This includes only toll calls billed by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

Issued:
JAN 15 1997

OILED
Effective : APR 15 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
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P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

4th R~
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3rd RAR

PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34.2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER- (Continued)

(FC)

	

34.2 .7 - (Continued)

F . - (Continued)
Must provide and attach to the set, a notice that detailed toll billing records showing date and
time of all calls, together with the called numbers, will be provided by Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company to the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service customer, who shall be
identified by name in said notice. (1)(2)

The Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service customer shall indemnify and hold Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company harmless from any and all loss, damage and expense occasioned by or
arising out of claims for injury to persons or damage to property caused by or contributed to by
the provision of detailed toll billing records to the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service
customer by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, including but not limited to, any
disclosure of said detailed toll billing records by the customer .

G .

	

Must comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulation cotceming the use
ofthis type of telephone by disabled and/or hearing impaired persons .(I)

(FC)

	

34 .2.8 The customer must comply with the Public Service Commission's Rules and Regulations
regarding the use of customer-provided pay telephones . The customer must also comply with
the requirement that the charge for all local calls may not exceed 25 cents, as specified in thg, a,®
Public Service Commission Report and Order in Case No. TC-84-233 issued on
1985.(1)

(FC)

	

34.2.9 Customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices are provided only for ttlle y15ofl997
customers and authorized users .

	

K

34.3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS

	

Bf

	

---
issi

e~C on
public Servlc

34.3 .1 Where any customer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile device is found to be MISSOURI
violation of this tariff, the Telephone Company will notify the customer in writing ofthe
violation .

34.3.2 The customer shall discontinue use of the customer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile
device, or correct the violation and notify the Telephone Company in writing within five (5)
days after receipt of such notice that the violation has been corrected.

34 .3 .3 Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to correct the violation will result in the
suspension of the customer's service until the customer complies with the provisions o

	

tAis
tariff.

(1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
(2) This includes only toll calls billed by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

3rd I~gv3 eFi;~Shep~ 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised`Shee 4

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE APR 3

	

1990
34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)

34 .2 .5 - (Continued)
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F . - (Continued)
Must provide and attach to the set, a notice that detailed toll billing
records showing date and time of all calls, together with the called
numbers, will be provided by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to the
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service customer, who shall be identified

(FC)(AT)

	

by name in said notice . (1)(2)

The Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service customer shall indemnify and
hold Southwestern Bell Telephone Company harmless from any and all loss,
damage and expense occasioned by or arising out of claims for injury to
persons or damage to property caused by or contributed to by the provi-
sion of detailed toll billing records to the Customer-Owned Pay Tele-
phone Service customer by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, includ-
ing but not limited to, any disclosure of said detailed toll billing
records by the customer .

Must comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regu-
lation concerning the use of this type of telephone by disabled and/or
hearing impaired persons .(1)

The customer must comply with the Public Service Commission's Rules and
Regulations regarding the use of customer-provided pay telephones .
The customer must also comply with the requirement that the charge for
all local calls may not exceed 25 cents, as specified in the Pub
Service Commission Report and Order in Case No . TC-84-23tk~e

	

~
September 23, 1985 .(1)

Customer-provided pay telephones and public facsimile devices apjq5~
provided only for the use of customers and authorized useaE~

OLATIONS OF REGULATIONS

	

Q`;

Where any customer-provided pay telephone or public fats mile, e

	

e is
found to be in violation of this tariff, the Telephone Company will
notify the customer in writing of the violation .

The customer shall discontinue use of the customer-provided pay tele-
phone or public facsimile device, or correct the violation and notify
the Telephone Company in writing within five (5) days after receipt of
such notice that the violation has been corrected .

Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to correct the vio-
lation will result in the suspension of the customer's service until
the customer complies with the provisions of this tariff .

applicable to the public facsimile device .
includes only toll calls billed by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

Issued : APR()3 199
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Effective :
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-1 4 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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34 .3 .3
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No supplement to this

	

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER - (Continued)

34 .2 .5 - (Continued) MAY 13 1988

(Continued)

	

~,, ~~~~~p~
Must provide and attach to the set, a notice that dg,t~ i,~edWYP'NRlng
records showing date and time of all calls, togetheF4f3'!Q $Q&VlClQQmmlsslor
numbers, will be provided by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to the

(CT)

	

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service customer, who shall be identified
by name in said notice . (1)

F . -
(MT) (CT)

(CT) CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE
RECEIVED

. (CT)

	

The Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service customer shall indemnify and
hold Southwestern Bell Telephone Company harmless from any and all loss,
damage and expense occasioned by or arising out of claims for injury to
persons or damage to property caused by or contributed to by the provi-

(CT)

	

sion of detailed toll billing records to the Customer-Owned Pay Tele-
phone Service customer by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, includ-
ing but not limited to, any disclosure of said detailed toll billing

(CT)

	

records by the Customer-Owned Pay Telephone customer .

G .

	

Must comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regu-
lations concerning the use of this type of telephone by disabled and/or
hearing impaired persons .

34 .2 .6 The customer must comply with the Public Service Commission's Rules and
Regulations regarding the use of customer-provided, pay telephones .

(CT)

	

The customer must also comply with the requirement that the charge for
all local call may not exceed 25 cents, as specified in the Public
Service Commission Report and Order in Case No . TC-84-233 issued on
September 23, 1985 .

(CT)

	

34 .2 .7

	

Customer-provided pay telephones are provided only for the EIEP
customers and authorized users .

34 .3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS

Effective ,UN 15 ClnWANBY R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 15 1988

Public Service Commission
(CT)

	

34.3 .1 Where any customer-provided pay telephone is in violation of this
Tariff, the Telephone Company will notify the customer in writing of
the violation .

(CT)

	

34 .3 .2 The customer shall discontinue use of the customer-provided pay tele-
phone or correct the violation and notify the Telephone Company in
writing within five (5) days after receipt of such notice that the
violation has been corrected .

34 .3 .3 Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to correct the vio-
lations will result in the suspension of the customer's service until
such time as the customer complies with the provisions of this Tariff .

(1) This includes only toll calls billed by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .
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34 .3 VIOLATION OF REGULATIONS

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Origina Sheep 4

PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF Th3: CUSTOMER-(Continued)

34 .2 .5 -(Continued)

F .-(Continued)

34 .3 .1 Where any customer-provided coin telephone is
Tariff, the Telephone Company will notify the
of the violation .

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
"

	

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 ;° 1985

WASSUM

Public $enilce C0mmIssiOn
The Private Coin Service customer shall indemnify-end=hv`1"d

	

western
Bell Telephone Company harmless from any and all loss, damage and expense
occasioned by or arising out of claims for injury to persons or damage
to property caused by or contributed to by the provision of detailed
toll billing records to the Private Coin Service customer by Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company, including but not limited to, any disclosure
of said detailed toll billing records by the Private Coin Service
customer .

G . Must comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regu-
lations concerning the use of this type of telephone by disabled and/or
hearing impaired persons .

(CP)

	

34.2 .6 The customer must comply with the Public Service Commission's Rules
and Regulations regarding the use of customer-provided, instrument-
implemented coin telephones . The customer must also comply with the
requirement that the' charge for a local call may not exceed 25 cents,
as specified in the Public Service Commission Report and Order in Case
No . TC-84-233 issued on September 23, 1985 .

34 .2 .7 Customer-provided instrument-implemented coin telephoneG^W9rròvdee
only for the use of customers and authorized users .
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34 .3 .2 The customer shall discontinue use of the customer-provided coin tele-
phone or correct the violation and notify the Telephone Company in writing
within five (5) days after receipt of such notice that the violation has
been corrected .

34 .3 .3 Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to correct the vio-
lation will result

	

ension of the customer's service until
such time as the

	

2complies with the provisions.oLthis T -riff. .
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

34 .2 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER-(Continued)

34 .2 .5 -(Continued)

F .-(Continued)

34 .3 VIOLATION OF REGULATIONS

Issued :

	

NOV 7

	

1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(NR) PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

JAN-1 0 1986

v

	

q* 4

OF Miuoua
Effective : NOV 21 1-.c4

By . R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divison
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

iMSSOURI '`
Public Senvce Commission c

The Private Coin Service customer shall indemnify and hold Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company harmless from any and all loss, damage and expense
occasioned by or arising out of claims for injury to persons or damage
to property caused by or contributed to by the provision of detailed
toll billing records to the Private Coin Service customer by Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company, including but not limited to, any disclosure
of said detailed toll billing records by the Private Coin Service
customer .

G . Must comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regu-
lations concerning the use of this type of telephone by disabled and/or
hearing impaired persons .

34 .2 .6 The customer must comply with the Public Service Commission's Rules and
Regulations regarding the use of customer-provided instrument-implemented
coin telephones .

34 .2 .7 Customer-provided instrument-implemented coin telephones are provided
only for the use of customers and authorized users .

34 .3 .1 Where any customer-provided coin telephone is in violation of this
Tariff, the Telephone Company will notify the customer in writing
of the violation .

34 .3 .2 The customer shall discontinue use of the customer-provided coin tele-
phone or correct the violation and notify the Telephone Company in writing
within five (5) days after receipt of such notice that the violation has
been corrected .

34 .3 .3 Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to correct the vio-
lation will result in the s~u,s ,P~ension of the customer's service until
such time ~ jOt~ Le d~nidllies with the provisions of this Tariff .

.,l 1J

NOV 21 1984
84-233

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 10th Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 5

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

34.3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS - (Continued)

(CT) 34.3.2 The payphone service provider shall discontinue use of the pay telephone or public facsimile device, or
correct the violation and notify the Telephone Company in writing within five (5) days after receipt of
such notice that the violation has been corrected.

(CT) 34.3.3 Failure of the payphone service provider to discontinue such use or to correct the violation will result in
the suspension of the payphone service provider's service until the payphone service provider complies

(CT) with the provisions of this tariff.

(CT) 34.3.4 Should a payphone service provider’s pay telephone be found to be in violation of the Missouri Code of
State Regulations, the Telephone Company will suspend or disconnect service upon order of the Missouri
Public Service Commission.

34.4 RATES AND CHARGES

34.4.1 Exchange Access Line
Monthly Non-Recurring

Description USOC .  Rate  . .     Charge     .

(RT) A. 2-way (F26,12J,12K, $30.70 --------
(RT) 1-way (F16,11J,11K, 1PQ) 30.70 --------

B. SmartCoin 2-way (11Z) 12.00(4) --------
SmartCoin 1-way (1GZ) 12.00(4) --------

34.4.2 Other Services

A. Selective Class of Call Screening(1)(3)
-  COPT Basic, per line (UGH) -------- $20.50
-  Collect Only-Inmate, per line (PSEST) --------   17.50
-  Coinless Only, per line (3) (UHG03) --------   16.00

B. Billed Number Screening (TBE) -------- --------

C. Answer Supervision
  Line Side, per line (USW1X) 5.00(5) 7.00

(1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device.
(2) Permits only collect, third number and credit card
(3) Selective Class of Call Screening is not available in conjunction with SmartCoin access lines.
(4) This rate applies in addition to the rate specified in 34.4.1 A.
(5) Answer Supervision equivalent functionality is included at no additional charge with SmartCoin service.
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

9th Revised Sheet 5
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 5

34.3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS - (Continued)

(MT)

	

34.3 .2 The customer shall discontinue use ofthe customer-provided pay telephone or public facsimile
device, or correct the violation and notify the Telephone Company in writing within five (5
days after receipt ofsuch notice that the violation has been corrected .

	

O

	

a

34.3.3

	

Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to correct the violation will result in the

	

JAN

	

1 5 1997
suspension of the customer's service until the customer complies with the provisions of this

(MT) tariff. N!i$Sl?UR'i
fVORV svim Commissia-

(AT)

	

34 .3.4 Should a customer owned pay telephone be found to be in violation ofthe Missouri Code of State
I

	

Regulations, the Telephone Company will suspend or disconnect service upon order of the Missouri
(Arf)

	

Public Sen^^e Commission .

Issued :
JAN 15 1997

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

Effective :

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

(1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device.
(2) Permits only collect, third number and credit card
(3) Selective Class of Call Screening is not available in conjunction with SmartCoin access lines .
(4) This rate applies in addition to the rate specified in 34.4 .1 A .
(5) Answer Supervision equivalent functionality is included at no additional charge with SmartCoin service .

H6EE
APR 15 1997

	

q

!40. PUBLIC SERVICE COHN

34.4 RATES AND CHARGES

34.4 .1 Exchange Access Line

Description USOC
Monthly Non-Recurring
Rate Charge

A. Cust.-Owned Pay2-way (F26,12J,12K, 530.70 ----------
Cust:Owned Pay 1-way (F16,111,I I K, I PQ 30.70

(AT) B . SmartCoin 2-way (I IZ) 12.00(4)(NR)
(AT) SmartCoin 1-way (IGZ) 12.00(4)(NR)

-------CANCELLED

(AT) 34.4.2 Other Services

FEB 0 11999
(FC)
(AT)

A. Selective Class of Call
Screening . (1)(3) 0~

5

MISSion
- COPT Basic, per line (UGH) ~.46ISNIISSpRI- Collect Only-Inmate, per line (PSEST) 17.50
- Coinless Only, per line (3) (UHG03) 16.00

(FC) B . Billed Number Screening (TBE)

(AT) C . Answer Supervision
Line Side, per line (USW1X) S 5 .00(5)(NR) S 7.00(NR)



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariffwill be issued
except for the purpose

	

8th Re
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 7th Revise

	

he
IUD

et

34.4 RATES AND CHARGES

34.4 .1 Exchange Access Line
Monthly Non-Recurring

Description

	

USOC

	

Rate_

	

- har e-

A .

	

Cust.Owned Pay 2-way

	

(F26,12J,12K,

	

$30.70
Cust.-Owned Pay 1-way

	

(F16,11J,IIK, IPQ

	

30.70

B.

	

Selective Class ofCall
(RT)

	

Screening . (1)

- COPT Basic, per line

	

(UGH)
- Collect Only-Inmate, per line

	

(PSEST)
- Coinless Only, per line (3)

	

(UHG03)

(AT)

	

C.

	

Billed Number Screening

	

(TBE)

34.4.2 Service Charges

Service and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff, apply in addition to
other charges for Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service . Service charges, as specified in
Section 19 ofthis Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service.

34.4 .3 Charges are specified in the appropriate section of this Tariff for the services listed below t

	

en
(CT)

	

desired, are applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone.(I)

	

CAI

	

z
- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding

	

.~

	

1997- Simultaneous Call Forwarding

	

APR
- Call Forwarding - Busy Line
- Call Forwarding - Don't Answer

	

l
- Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't Answer

	

blC Seri ,C®

	

r .
pi~IS`~;~4~:jr?a

34.4.4 Rates and Charges applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service installation will be as
specified in the Local Exchange Tariff.

34.4 .5 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls placed from Customer-
Owned Pay Telephone Service telephone sets.(1)

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

	

!'"" 1 j ~; IS96

$20.50
17.50
16.00

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri

	

®

	

(~

	

L-

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MISSUURt
1Ub1icSArU1rP RnmmiM1nr

IFILE®

oEr 21: 1t)QC

MORBMSEAVICECOMM

(RT)
(RT)
(CT) (1) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
(CT) (2) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

Issued : NOV 1 3 1996
Effective :



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES

34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line

34 .4 .3

34 .4 .4

Issued :

Description

A . Curt .-Owned Pay 2-way
Curt .-Owned Pay 1-way

B . Selective Class of Call
Screening . (1)(2)

- COPT Basic, per line
- Collect Only-Inmate, per line
- Coinless Only, per line (3)

34 .4 .2 Service Charges

Three-Way Calling
Call Forwarding
Simultaneous Call
Call Forwarding -
Call Forwarding -
Call Forwarding -

M0 819%,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Monthly
USOC

	

Rate

(F26,12J,12K) $30 .70
(F16,11J,11K,IPQ) 30 .70

(UGH)
(PSEST)
(UGH03)

Service and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local Exchange
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

Charges are specified in the appropriate section of this TaGq
the services listed below, when desired, are applicabl~' '~~
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .(2)

Forwarding
Busy Line
Don't Answer
Busy Line/Don't Answer

By HORACE,WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

7th Revised Sheet 5
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 5

(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer-
Teleph,ne Access Lines served from o_£ices equipped to provide
Class of Call Screening .

(2) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
(3) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

U
Effective :

	

MAR 0 11995

DEC - 9 1994

96I
ecu

SERVIECOMM

$20 .50
17 .75
16 .00

DEC 2 i. 1996
~a n S,~S

p~iC Se

	

~1~mIOt~
1

13 7-~7

N!ISSOUF

Rates and Charges applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service
installation will be as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

34 .4 .5 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls
placed from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service telephone sets .(2)

MAR -11995

MISSOMI



No " supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES

34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line

(2)
(3)

Issued : OCT 1 3 1994

By

P .S .C . MO .-NO . 35

O.pug1C~pvt4comm.Non- e
Charge

Effective :

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

6th Revised Sheet 5
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 5

and 2nd Revised Sheet 7

RECEIVED

OCT 13 1994

CANCELLED

MAR 11995

Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provi9wMl
Class of Call Screening .
Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

NOV-2 21994

aov

	

a ,9MISSOURI
HORACE WILKINS, JR .,

President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

- COPT
-
-

Basic, per line (UGH)
$Collect-Only-Inmate, per line (PSEST) 7 5. 5.

Coinless
i3Y

Only, per line (3) (UGH03) Public S0vift Commission
MISSOURI

34 .4 .2 Service Charges

Service and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local Exchange
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

(CT) 34 .4 .3 Charges are specified in the appropriate section of this Tariiff for
Touch-Tone Service and/or the services listed below, when desired, are
applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .(2) CANCELLED
Three-Way Calling
Call Forwarding

11995Simultaneous Call Forwarding MAR
Call Forwarding - Busy Line

~' R. S, S~
Call Forwarding - Don't Answer BY '1

COMMISSIOn(CT) Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't Answer public Service
MISSOURI

34 .4 .4 Rates and Charges applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service
installation will be as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

34 .4 .5 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls
placed from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service telephone sets .(2)

Description
MMonthly

' USOC Rate

(F26,12J,12K) $30 .70(CT) A . Cust .-Owned Pay 2-way
(CT) Cust .-Owned Pay 1-way (F16,11J,11K,1PQ) 30 .70

B . Selective Class of Call
Screening . (1)(2)



(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CUSTOMER-OWNED

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES

(RT)

	

34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line

Description

A . Cust .-Owned Pay
Cust .-Owned Pay

U .

(MT

Selective Class of Call
Screening . (1)(2)

Issued : Of C 1 3

	

1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Replacing

and

PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

Monthly
USOC

	

Rate

2-way (MF2,12(-,,12Y) $30 .70
1-way (MFM,llG,1N8,18J) 30 .70

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

5th Revised Sheet 5
4th, Revised Sheet 5
3rd Revised Sheet 6
1st Revised Sheet 7

Public

RECEIVm

23 19 :3

MrssauRj
service commissior~Non-Recurring

Charge

(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer Owned-PRy
Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provide_Se0.ective~
Class of Call Screening .

	

`)

	

.
(2) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .

9A - 2 24
(3) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

	

R 11994

Effective : 1&_~~1IS, UR)

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & IndrSs.tr.%-Re,aehors~'1~i=StiOr
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

IBY S iV1ye comR,ission
(FC) 34 .4 .2 Service Charges

pu~,ssougl
Service and Equipment Charges as specified in t e Local Exchange
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

(FC) 34 .4 .3 Where Touch-Tone Service and/or Custom Calling Service is desired,
charges as specified in the appropriate Sections of this Tariff are
applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .(2)

(F(:) 34 .4 .4 Rates and Charges applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service
installation will be as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

(FC) 34 .4 .5 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls
placed from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service telephone sets .(2)

COPT Basic, per line (UGH) ----- $20 .50
Collect Only-Inmate, per line (PSEST)

-e{~ICEU-E~ 16 00Coinless Only, per line (3) (UGH03)

CCT 11994 ~ .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Sec_t'o~ . 34
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised 'csh~e~ tu
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 5

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES

B . Selective Class of Call
. (AT)

	

Screening . (1)(2)

- COPT Basic, per line
- Collect Only-Inmate, per line

(PC)

	

- Coinless Only, per line (3)

Issued :

C . Usage Charge

APR 0 3 1990

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

Public,aca:Ni ",�;;
34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line - Central office capable of providing Message

Rate Service of Local Measured Service .

Monthly Non-Recurring
Description USOC

	

Rate Charge

(AT)

	

A . lust .-Owned Pay 2-way

	

(MF2,12G,12Y)

	

$30.70
(AT)

	

Cust .-Owned Pay 1-way

	

(MFM,11G,1N8,18J) 30 .70

(UGH)
(PSEST)
(UGH03)

Distance in Miles

	

Initial Min . ~_CANCELLEP;a

APR 3

	

1990

$20 .50
17 .75
16 .00

0-14

	

$.042

	

$ .013
15-28

	

.050 ,-, .11-~g94 .016
Over 28

	

.055

	

.018

The method of applying usage charges : 13Y

	

~SGotnmlsslon5ervlce

Addl . Min . Rate

Public 1ISS0UR
y
h- Initial period rates indicated in precedin, are for connections of

one minute or any fraction thereof .

- All additional minute rates indicated in preceding, are for each
additional minute or any fraction thereof that the connection continues
beyond the initial period .

- The timing of messages begins when connection is established between
(AT)

	

the calling telephone or public facsimile device and the called
telephone of public facsimile device and ends when the connection is
terminated at any point .

(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provide Selective
Class of Call Screening .

(AT) (2) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
(PC) (3) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

Effective :
JAN 1 .4 1991

	

_

	

i( ,r _
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St Louis Missouri

	

'JAN 1`Z 1y9,.,
U I -83

Public Service Commissiar



(CT)

	

A . Cust .-Owned Pay 2-way
(CT)

	

Cust .-Owned Pay 1-way

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 5

34,4 RATES AND CHARGES

34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line - Central office capable of provyidrng ;Mesysage
Rate Service of Local Measured Service .

B . Selective Class of Call
Screening . (1)

(AT)

	

- COPT Basic, per line
(AT)

	

- Collect Only-Inmate, per
li(AT)

	

- Coinless Only, per line (2)

(CR)

	

C . Usage Charge

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

Monthly Non-Recurring
Description

	

USOC

	

Rate L bi ;C Suil,Charge;T;l,ty;sSfof

Distance in Miles

	

Initial Min . Rate

	

Ea. Addl . Min . Rate

0-14

	

$.042
15-28

	

.050
Over 28

	

.055

(CP)

	

The method of applying usage charges :

$ .013
.016
.018

Initial period rates indicated in, preceding, are for connections of
one minute or any fraction thereof .

All additional minute rates indicated in, preceding, are for each
additional minute or any fraction thereof that the connection continues
beyond the initial period .

The timing of messages begins when connection is establish,; ~d

	

tween
the calling telephone and the called telephone acy¢ ~qyt, s ~AeYi' the
connection is terminated at any point .

B :0
bl1C c'

	

;,q
(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on al Custom

	

Owned Pay
Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provide Selective
Class of Call Screening .

(AT) (2) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

Issued : SEP 25 )9N

	

Effective :

	

0CT 01iF96006 ~

BY R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

	

O(;'( 1 )989
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

8 9 - 14
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Sf:r11(3eCrovir?It .

(12G,12Y)
(11G,1N8,18J) (CR)

(CR)$30 .70
30 .70

(UGH) (CR)$20 .50
ne (PSEST) (NR) 17 .75

(UGH03) (NR) 16 .00



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 5

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES

(CT) CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line - Central office capable of providing k9sumRate Service or Local Measured S rv
Pubic Service Commiselor

Selective Class of Call

	

UGH

	

3.50

	

60.00
Screening (2)

Usage Charge

RECEIVED

MAY 13 1988

Description

	

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

	

Installation Charge
(CT)

	

Cust .-Owned .Pay 2-Way Service

	

190

	

$23.00

	

-----
(CT)

	

Cust .-Owned Pay 1-Way Service

	

19W

	

23.00

	

$25 " 00

There will be a charge per outgoing local message accordrdMtWo,~Ah `'£ollowing
schedule :

34 .4 .3 Service Charges

Issued : MAY 13 1988

	

Effective : JUN 15 1988
BY R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

First 300 messages

	

$.13 each
ONext 300 messages

	

.15 each
Over 600 messages

	

.17 each
c ~"

34 .4 .2 Exchange Access Line - Central offices not capable orfk$roviding Mes-
sage Rate Service or Local Measured Service .

Description

	

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

	

Installation Charge
(CT)

	

Cust .-Owned Pay 2-Way Service 1FY

	

23.00

	

-----
(CT)

	

Gust .-Owned Pay 1-Way Service

	

1GJ

	

23.00

	

$25.00

Selective Class of Call

	

UGH

	

3 .50

	

60 .00 FILED
Screening (2)

	

JUN 15 1988
Unmeasured Flat Rate Usage Charge

	

USOC

	

ntbl Rate
UGC

	

Pu '

	

5 ".

	

ommissiov

Service and Equipment Charges, as specified in the Local Exchange
" (CT)

	

Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of
this Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for

(CT)

	

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service .(1)

(MT)
(CR) (1) A travel Charge of $39 .50 applies when a trip to the customer's premises is

required to install a network interface to an existing line .
(CT) (2) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer-Owned Pay

Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provide Selective
Class of Call Screening .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES
34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line - Central offices capable o

Rate Service or Local Mea

Description

	

(RT) U_SOC
(CR)

	

Private Coin 2-Way Service

	

19Q
(CR)

	

Private Coin 1-Way Service

	

19W

Monthly Rat
$23 .00
23 .00

(NR)

	

Selective Class of Call
Screening(2)

	

UGH 3.50

	

60 .00

.(RT)

	

Usage Charge

There will be a charge per outgoing local message according to the
following schedule :

First 300 messages

	

$.13 each
Next 300 messages

	

.15 each
Over 600 messages

	

.17 each

General Exchange Tariff

Rep .aci `Oifgiull'Shee£ 5

IVY 21. 1985
providi jk~hfj"ge
ured Se
Public Service Commission

(NR)

	

34.4 .2 Exchange Access Line - Central offices not capable of providing Mes-

USOC

	

JUN 15 198 %onthl Rate
Unmeasured Flat Rate Usage Charge

	

UGG

	

S

	

38 .50
SY~ fission

34 .4 .3

	

Service Charges

	

PUblic Service Co'r'm

MISSOURI

a2tatr0M-CTTFFge

$25 .00

Service and Equipment Charges, as specified in the Local Exchange
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for Private Coin Ser-
vice . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this Tariff,
apply in addition to other charges specified for Private Coin

(FC) Service(1) .

34 .4 .4 Where Touch-Tone Service and/or Custom Calling Service is desired,
charges as specified in the appropriate Sections of this Tariff are
applicable for Private Coin Service .

(RT)
+;FC) (1) A Travel Charge of $26 .75 applies when a trip to the customer's premises is

required to install a network interface to an existing line .
(AT) (2) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Private Coin Access

Lines served from offices equipped to provide Selective Cla

ssued :

	

MAY 28 1985

	

Effective :

	

JUN 281985

	

'
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division JUN 2 g 1985

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

sage Rate Service or Local Measured Service .

Description USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge
Private Coin 2-Way Service 1FY $23 .00 -----
Private Coin 1-Way Service 1GJ 23 .00 $25 .00

Selective Class of Call NCELLED
Screening(2) UGH 3~ 60 .00



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES

34 .4 .1 Exchange Access Line

Private
Private

Description

34 .4 .2 Usage Charge(2)

34 .4 .3 Service Charges

Issued : ti'OV 7

	

1984

Coin 2-Way
Coin 1-Way

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(NR) PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

filISSOURI
Publ i

	

In r'a

	

ap~ro'~s'cta geUSOC ( 1 )	Monthly lat
e

Service 19Q $26 .50

	

$60 .00
Service 19W 26 .50

	

85 .00

There will be a charge per outgoing local
following schedule :

0pMFirst 300 messages

	

$ .13 each

e according to the

Next 300 messages

	

2 g 195

	

.15 each
Over 600 messages

	

J1J

	

nf

	

#,_,

	

.17 each

sy .

	

- COMMON
,,,BUG SEof #M$$0y%

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

Original Sheet 5

Service and Equipment Charges, as specified in the Local Exchange
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for Private Coin Ser-
vice . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this Tariff,
apply in addition to other charges specified for Private Coin
Service(3) .

34 .4 .4 Where Touch-Tone Service and/or Custom Calling Service is desired,
charges as specified in the appropriate Sections of this Tariff are
applicable for Private Coin Service .

(1) Until such time as a billing program is available, the following USOC's
will be assigned : (1FY) - two-way Service and (IGJ) - one-way Service .

(2) Until such time as a billing program is available, an interim monthly
usage charge (USOC : UGG) of $38 .50 will be billed in lieu of this schedule .

(3) A Travel Charge of $26 .75 applies when a trip to the customer's premises is
required to install a network interface to an existing line .

Effective : HOV 21
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MrM
NOV 2 1~ 1984
84-233

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 34
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

(CT) PAYPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

34.3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS - (Continued)

34.4.3 Service Charges

Service and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff, apply in addition to other
(CT) charges for Payphone Exchange Access Service.  Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this
(CT) Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Payphone Exchange Access Service.

34.4.4 Charges are specified in the appropriate section of this Tariff for the services listed below, when
(CT) desired, are applicable to Payphone Exchange Access Service.(1)

- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Simultaneous Call Forwarding
- Call Forwarding - Busy Line
- Call Forwarding - Don't Answer
- Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't Answer

(CT) 34.4.5 Rates and Charges applicable to Payphone Exchange Access Service installation will be as specified in
the Local Exchange Tariff.  This charge will also apply when, upon payphone service provider request, an
existing Payphone Exchange Access Service access line incurs subsequent activity to change to or

(CT) from a SmartCoin access line.

34.4.6 Directory Assistance Service is provided as specified in Section 6 of this Tariff.

(1) Not applicable to public facsimile device.
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

P.S.C . Mo.-No.35

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34.3 VIOLATIONS OF REGULATIONS - (Continued)

(MT)(FC)

	

34.4.3 Service Charges MISSOURI
pub6 w SMICS commission

Service and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff, apply in addition to
other charges for Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service . Service charges, as specified in
Section 19 ofthis Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service .

(FC) 34.4.4
(CT)

	

desired, are applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .(1)

(FC) 34.4 .5
(AT)

Charges are specified in the appropriate section of this Tariff for the services listed below, when

- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Simultaneous Call Forwarding
- Call Forwarding - Busy Line
- Call Forwarding - Don't Answer
- Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't Answer

General Exchange Tariff
Section 34

Original Sheet 6

Q EC E IV ED

JAN 15 1997

Rates and Charges applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service installation will be as
specified in the Local Exchange Tariff. This charge will also apply when, upon customer
request, an existing Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service access line incurs subsequent
activity to change to or from a SmartCoin access line .

(FC)(MT)(CT) 34.4.6 Directory Assistance Service is provided as specified in Section 6 ofthis Tariff.

Issued : jAN 1 5 1997

CANCELLED

FEB 0' 11999

BY ~'- ~Com6ission
public SMISSOURS

Effective :
APR 15

	

FILED
1991

_

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Mo. MOMWQE Comm



CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

	

APR 3

	

1990
34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

	

V"1

	

I.:PI
. (AT)

	

34.4 .1

	

Exchange Access Line - Central offices capable oUpYo tai"ngt'tes's""age 1~

Rate Service of Local Measured Service .
- (Continued)

P.S .C . No .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

3rd y~

	

iged eS�he 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd °REisedi beet 6

Issued :

C . Usage Charge - (Continued)

Discount Periods

The following percentages will apply to local calls made during the
discount periods :

Discounts are applied by discount period to the total nu

	

er ofd nitial
minutes and additional minutes accumulated during the billing period .

When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge,
the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent .

In cases vhere a message begins in one rate period and ends in another,
the rate in effect at the time the connection is established applies .

34 .4 .2 Exchange Access Line - Central Offices not capable of providing Message
Rate Service of Local Measured Service .

Monthly Non-Recurring
DescriRtion

	

USOC

	

Rate

	

-Charge

(AT)

	

A. Cust .-Owned Pay 2-way

	

(FF2,lFY)

	

$30.70
(AT)

	

Cust .-Owned Pay 1-way

	

(FFM,lGJ)

	

30.70

APR 0 3 1990

mission

Effective : IV# ! R qq~! ~
-JAN 1'#,:1991

BY R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St .

	

Louis,

	

Missouri

	

JA'` 1 4 199*
y11 =83

Public Service Commissiart

Mon . Tues . Wed . Thu . Fri . Sat . Sun .

8 :00 a .m . Day Rate Period
to Full Rate

5 :00 p .m .

5 :00 p .m . Evening Rate Period Eve .
to 20% Discount C N FL O

11 :00 p . m . 20%

1-193411 :00 p .m . Night Rate 6 Weekend Rate Period
to 35% Discount

Bl,8 :00 a .m . Public Service Co



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 6

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

(AT)

	

34.4 .1 Exchange Access Line - Central offices capable of prolfla_rng'Message
Rate Service of Local Measured Service .
- (Continued)

C . Usage Charge - (Continued)

Discount Periods

The following percentages will apply to local calls made during the
discount periods :

- Discounts are applied by discount period to the total number of initial
minutes and additional minutes accumulated during the billing period .

- When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge,
the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent .

- In cases where a message begins in one rate period and ends in another,
the rate in effect at the time the connection is established applies .

34 .4 .2 Exchange Access Line - Central offices not capable of providing Message
Rate Service of Local Measured Service .

Monthly Non-Recurring
Description

	

USOC Rate Charge

(CT)

	

A. Cust .-Owned Pay 2-way

	

(1FY)

	

(CR)S30 .70

	

-----
(CT)

	

Cust .-Owned Pay 1-way

	

(1GJ)

	

(CR) 30 .70

	

-----

Issued : ~ 251989

	

Effective :

	

OCT 01 F ~,
OCT 7. 1989

BY R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Pub/iC$2Nioe-C()inmis:
St . Louis, Missouri

Mon . Tues . Wed . Thu . Fri . Sat . Sun .

8 :00 a .m. Day Rate Period
to Full Rate

~+~c,

5 :00 p .m . , A

eOil
5 :00 p .m. Evening Rate Period $ OCt.̀ C~'~~ Eve .

20% Discount o~,DlEG S 00¢1
820711 :00 p .m .

11 :00 p .m . Night Rate 6 Weekend Rate Period
to 35% Discount

8 :00 a .m .



(MT)

(CT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

lst Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 6

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES

(CT) CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .4 .4 Where Touch-Tone Service and/or Custom Calling Service is flf*3 1988
charges as specified in the appropriate Sections of this Tariff are
applicable of Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .

	

MISSOURI

34 .4 .5 Rates and Charges contemplate a normal business exch1ayPjlr'a§fcgjQpmmisslor
service installation .

34 .4 .6 Charges and rates for Directory Assistance calls, as provided by the
Telephone Company, will be as specified in Section 6 of this Tariff .

. Issued : MAY 13 1988

	

Effective : JUN 15 1988

BY R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

FILED

JUN 15 1988

Public Service Gommissiot-



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES-(Continued)

34 .4 .5 Rates and Charges contemplate
service installation .

Issued :

	

NOV 7

	

1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(NR) PRIVATE COIN SERVICE

a normal busines

SUN 151988

~ssion

Public
Service
WSSOU1:i

Effective : NOV 21 1984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
_ _Section 34

t

exchanVe"01§'s line
Public Service Commission u

34 .4 .6 Charges and rates for Directory Assistance calls, as provided by the
Telephone Company, will be as specified in Section 6 of this Tariff .

1984

84-233

Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
~, rs±qtariff will be issued

	

ta-^'

'°~ dlf 1jl

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

	

Rep, acan''i0Ca,ti Revised Sheet 7
CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE

	

Nice
y Tx4

e.JE.34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

	

`4i
.

34 .4 .2 Exchange Access Line - Central Offices not capable of providing Message
Rate Service of Local Measured Service .-(Continued)

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

C . Unmeasured Flat Rate Usage Charge

	

(UGG)

	

$17.10

34 .4 .3 Service Charges

NOTE : At such time that the Telephone Company serving central
office is converted to the capability of providing Local
Measured Service-and billing programs are in place, the
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service Access Line will be
converted to and will, henceforth, pay the rates and
charges specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .1, preceding. ,

Service and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local Exchange
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Service . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

(C,T) 34 .4 .4

	

Charges are specified in the appropriate section of this Tariiff for
Touch-Tone Service and/or the services listed below, when desired, are
applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone :(2)

CANmi-LEQ
- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Simultaneous Call Forwarding
- Call Forwarding - Busy Line
- Call Forwarding - Don't Answer

	

~,

( )

	

- Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't Answer

	

11
13(

S

	

~OVR1m,
ss~on

34 .4 .5 Rates and Charges applicable to Customer-OwneH Iay T

	

tSone Service
installation will be as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

34 .4 .6 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls
placed from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service telephone sets .(2)

(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provide Selective
Class of Call Screening .

(2) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .
(3) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

	

CPa P®
Issued :

	

Effective :
AUG 0 1 1994

	

OCT 1 8 1994
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs

	

T

	

994
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~~

	

'f'i~CO
St . Louis, Missouri

B . Selective Class of Call Screening.(1)(2)

- COPT Basic, per line (UGH) $20 .50
- Collect Only-Inmate, per line (PSEST) 17 .75
- Coinless Only, per line (3) (UGH03) 16 .00



(FC)

(AT)

Y .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

1st 4~ . ~

	

tr 7
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 7

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

	

APR 3 1990

34 .4

	

RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

	

MtiS"it(.LIPI
Ie F"'I . , idf E..r

34 .4 .2

	

Exchange Access Line - Central Offices not capable"o1: Cpr6Vo~idY>g~Message
Rate Service of Local Measured Service .
- (Continued)

	

CANCELLED
B . Selective Class of Call

(AT)

	

Screening . (1)(2)
1-1994

- COPT Basic, per line

	

(UGH)

	

-----

	

$20.50
- Collect Only-Inmate, per line

	

(PSEST)

	

-----

	

B117_75,
- Coinless Only, per line (3)

	

(UGH03)

	

-----

	

Publiq

	

Ice COMMIS$fOn
MISSOURI

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

C . Unmeasured Flat Rate Usage Charge

	

(UGG)

	

$17 .10

NOTE : At such time that the Telephone Company serving central
office is converted to the capability of providing Local
Measured Service and billing programs are in place, the

(CT)

	

Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service Access L~

	

D
converted to and will, henceforth, pay the rat'asand~~YG
charges specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .1, preceding .

34 .4 .3 Service Charges

	

1-1994,

Service and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local$lE

	

~com gSt0f1

Rh6~
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges for CustoI SIw+

20
~^;~

	

~, '
Telephone Service .

	

Service charges, as specified in Sectio:lv'~

	

fRhis
Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned
Pay Telephone Service .

34 .4 .4 Where Touch-Tone Service and/or Custom Calling Service is desired,
charges as specified in the appropriate Sections of this Tariff are

(AT)

	

applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .(2)

34 .4 .5 Rates and Charges applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service
installation vill be as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

34 .4 .6 Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls
placed from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service telephone sets .(2)

(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provide Selective

~

	

Class of Call Screening .
*(AT) (2) Not applicable to the public facsimile device .

(FC) (3) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

Issued :

	

APR p : 1,990

	

Effective :
JAN -1 4 1881

	

I LEDBy R . A . BARRON, PrPF1ABnt-Miesnuri Division
Southwestern BPI] Tplophone Company

	

JA l`~.1 ,
ULI

	

a 3. L.onis . t1iSSO

Public $ervict; %cmmissiar,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 34
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

CUSTOMER-OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

34 .4 RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

	

E 7cc+"D

34 .4 .2 Exchange Access Line - Central Offices not capable of providing Message
Rate Service of Local Measured 'Service .19KJ
- (Continued)

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

CCtfIlnmeasured Flat Rate Usage Charge

	

(UGG)

	

(CR)$17 .10

1

	

NOTE : At such time that the Telephone Company serving central
1.1a~

	

On

	

office is converted to the capability of providing Local
Measured Service and billing programs are in place, the
Customer-Owned Pay Telephone's local access line will be
converted to and will, henceforth, pay the rates and
charges specified in Paragraph 34 .4 .1, preceding .

rvice Charges

rvice and Equipment Charges as specified in the Local Exchange
riff, apply in addition to other charges for Customer-Owned Pay
lephone Service . Service charges, as specified in Section 19 of this
riff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer-Owned
y Telephone Service .

ere Touch-Tone Service and/or Custom Calling Service is desired,
arges as specified in the appropriate Sections of this Tariff are
plicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone .

tes and Charges applicable to Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service
stallation will be as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

arges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to calls
aced from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service telephone sets .

(1) Selective Class of Call Screening is required on all Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Access Lines served from offices equipped to provide Selective
Class of Call Screening .

(AT) (2) Permits only collect, third number and credit card .

Issued : `

	

25 19a~

	

-

	

Effective :

	

IMF
OCT 1 1989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 9
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company t'Ublic S~rviGe Co ,iniSs,.':4

St . Louis, Missouri

®~`1

Otigeit`

tG 0
G~2~

34 .4 .3 SeS

(RT)

TaT

T
P

34 .4 .4 Whc

(CT) a

~(CT) 34 .4 .5 Rai

(CP) 34 .4 .6 Chp

(RT)

B . Selective Class of Call
Screening . (1)

Public

(AT) - COPT Basic, per line (UGH) (CR)$20 .50
(AT) - Collect Only-Inmate, per line (PSEST) (NR) 17 .75
(AT) - Coinless Only, per line (2) (UGH03) (NR) 16 .00



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 35
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 5th Revised Sheet 1
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1
 

511 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 

 
35.1 DESCRIPTION 
 

511 allows end users to access a provider of travel information services (511 customer) by dialing 
an abbreviated telephone number, five-one-one (5-1-1). 
 
511 is an intelligent routing service that determines the central office serving the calling party, 
converts the 511 dialed digits to a Routing Telephone Number (RTN) and then uses the RTN to 
complete the call over the public switched network to the 511 customer or to a call center or other 
point of destination designated by the 511 customer. 
 
511 is an optional service that may be purchased only by state or local governments or agencies 
thereof, to be used exclusively for access to travel information services. 
 
511 is offered subject to the availability of facilities. 
 

35.2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

A. The Company and the 511 customer will negotiate the due date(s) for 511.  A minimum service 
period of one month applies to this service. 

 
B. Typically there can be only one 511 customer for each stand-alone, host, or remote central office 

serving area (the "511 service area").  This ensures that 511 calls from an end user located within 
a 511 service area can be routed to a unique 511 destination.  Normally the Company will route 
calls based on the serving central office.  If a central office serves one or more remote central 
offices or multiple states, the Company will route the 511 calls based on the originating NPA-NXX.  
The Company will default route calls to one of the customer's RTNs if the Company is unable to 
route based on the serving central office or originating NPA-NXX. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 

Issued:  March 27, 2007 Effective:  April 26, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 

_________

IT-2007-0354

April 16, 2007

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 35
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1

(RT)

(RT)
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 27, 2000 Effective:  December 27, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
April 16, 2007

Schwam psc




(AT)

	

OBSOLETE PLEXARR-II SERVICE

(Cp) 35 .0 OBSOLESCENCE TERMS

Y diGe C0111,1us$Io0

MISSOURI -

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff

except forl the purpose

	

RECEIUE~rd Revised Sheet I
of canceling this tariff .

	

ReplGal

	

2nd Revised Sheet 1
JU

bm
L 11

Customers Under A Fixed Monthly Payment Plan :

MISSOURI

PublicSeWIC6COMM' slon
Plexar-II service contained in this section is an obsolete service
available only to existing customer . Moves, changes and additions shall be
in accordance with the definition of "Obsolete to Existing Customer" as
defined in Section 8 of this Tariff .

May, prior to the expiration of the existing contract, subscribe
to Plexar-II service as contained in Section 45 provided that the
new contract term be at least 12 months longer than the time
remaining on the existing contract . Termination liability charges
will not apply when the customer continues with an equivalent
service arrangement (i .e ., same serving office, current system
size) .

Upon expiration of the contract must : (a) subscribe to Plexar-II
service as contained in Section 45 ; (b) subscribe to the Plexar
Custom offering contained in Section 33 ; (c) discontinue the
service . The selection of option (a) or (b) will be determined
based on the terms and conditions specified in the appropriate
tariff sections .

Customers Under The Month-To-Month Payment Plan :

May continue with service until 12 months after the original
effective date of Section 45 . At that time they must : (a)
subscribe to the Plexar-II offering contained in Section 45 ; (b)
subscribe to-the Plexar Custom offering contained in Section 33 ;
(c) discontinue the service . The selection of option (a) or (b)
will be determined based on the terms and conditions specified in
the appropriate tariff sections .

Customers currently subscribing to optional features through the Special
Service Arrangements process contained in Section 45 of this Tariff will
be converted to the applicable rate .

Customers may subscribe to optional features not offered in this
section but contained in Section 45 at the applicable rate .

(CT) RRegistered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

	

AUG 2 3 1993

(MT)

	

AA.) PUBLIC SERVICE COL.. :

"

	

Issued :
1" , 1 1993

	

Effective :
9 AUG 2 3 1

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED



35 .1 .2 Plexar-II rates and charges provide for basic stations including
standard features, station line facilities which include the outside
plant facilities and optional features . Exchange access applies as
found in the Local Exchange Tariff .

w

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 35
except for the purpose

	

2nd Rev1sed%qSheft-,
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Refsew°S`f4&t-,
;1,
1%

PLEXARR-II SERVICE

35 .1 GENERAL
PA0. P00LIG rT:1CE C0MM.

35 .1 .1 Plexar-II Service is a switched voice and/or data communications system
provided .by an arrangement of exchange access lines, station lines,
switching equipment, customer facility groups and other facilities
located on Telephone Company premises . Plexar-II inward and outward
grade of service is a function of the number of Plexar-II access lines
to which a customer subscribes . The level of network access or the
number of Plexar-II access lines is provided by utilizing central
office software called Customer Facility Groups . This service is

(CP)

	

designed to provide capacity for customers desiring 30-74 stations .

35 .1 .3 Feature Array

MAR 2'Z 1992

The following standard features are provided with each Plexar-II
basic station :

Automatic Identified Outward Dialing
Call Transfer - Individual - All Calls
Consultation Hold - All Calls
Direct Inward Dialing
Direct Outward Dialing
Hunting - Basic
Intercommunication
Station Restriction
Three-Way Calling
Touch-Tone
Trunk Answer From Any Station

Business Convenience Package : (1)
Call Forwarding - Busy Line
Call Forwarding - Don't Answer
Call Forwarding - Variable
Call Pickup
Directed Call Pickup
Speed Calling - 6 Codes
Speed Calling - 30 Codes

CAACEU~`)

p~G
~R993 .~ ~

S!

ir3a

The following optional features are available with Plexar-II at
the rates and charges provided herein :

R Registered Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .
(1)The features in this package are also available on an individual basis .

Issued :

	

MAR $ 1 1992

	

Effective :
APR 1 5 1104 F!I

By A. D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

	

°
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

1 1 1~
Ptibllc3ervice~ommission



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

RE

	

~~tV0 5
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised'S eet 1
"

	

of canceling this tariff .

	

PLEXAR
R
-II SERVICE

	

Replacing
0%0,

a~l
S In r 1

35 .1 GENERAL

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(AT)

	

35.1 .1 Plexar-II Service is a switched voice and/or data communications system
provided by an arrangement of exchange access lines, station lines,
switching equipment, customer facility groups and other facilities
located on Telephone Company premises . Plexar-II inward and outward
grade of service is a function of the number of Plexar-II access lines
to which a customer subscribes . The level of network access or the
number of Plexar-II access lines is provided by utilizing central
office software called Customer Facility Groups . This service is
designed to provide capacity for customers desiring 30 - 400 stations .

a

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

35 .1 .2 Plexar-II rates and charges provide for basic stations including
standard features, station line facilities which include the outside
plant facilities and optional features . Exchange access applies as
found in the Local Exchange Tariff .

35 .1 .3 Feature Array

The following standard features are provided with each Plexar-II
basic station :

Automatic Identified Outward Dialing
Call Transfer - Individual - All Calls
Consultation Hold - All Calls
Direct Inward Dialing
Direct Outward Dialing
Hunting - Basic
Intercommunication
Station Restriction
Three-Way Calling
Touch-Tone
Trunk Answer From Any Station

the rates and charges provided herein:

Business Convenience Package : (1)
Call Forwarding - Busy Line
Call Forwarding - Don't Answer
Call Forwarding - Variable
Call Pickup
Directed Call Pickup
Speed Calling - 6 Codes
Speed Calling - 30 Codes

CANCELLED

APR 15 1992,:3p-42-~ -S, /
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

The following optional features are available with Plexar-II at

R Registered Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .
(1)The features in this package are also available on an individual basis .

Issued: MAR 0 o IGC1

	

EffectiAvPeR
1

	

LED
By R . 0 . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1991Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Serwino f:nmmicei,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 35
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

(NR)PLEXARSM-II SERVICE

	

RECEIV-"D

35 .1 GENERAL

	

FEB 10 1988

35 .1 .1 Plexar-II Service is a switched voice communications s`yYYemC'psovided
by an arrangement of exchange access lines, sta,tfoiis;] . nQS ri,;swi~Leh1EigtSlO~
equipment, customer facility groups, and other facilities located on
Telephone Company premises . Plexar-II inward and outward grade of ser-
vice is a function of the number of Plexar-II access lines to which a
customer subscribes . The level of network access or the number of
Plexar-II access'lines is provided by utilizing central office software
called Customer Facility Groups . This service is designed to provide
capacity for customers desiring 30 - 400 stations .

35 .1 .2 Plexar-II rates and charges provide for basic stations including
standard features, station line facilities which include the outside
plant facilities And optional features . Exchange access applies as
found in the Local Exchange Tariff .

35 .1 .3 Feature Array

The following standard features are provided with each Plexar-II
basic station :

Automatic Identified Outward Dialing
Call Transfer - Individual - All Calls
Consultation Hold - All Calls
Direct Inward Dialing
Direct Outward Dialing

	

qpR ~.`
Hunting - Basic

	

,
Intercommunication

	

DOI SevO) C' ~ 5t89(~n,

Three-Way Calling

	

~RI,SS~l1
Touch-Tone
Trunk Answer From Any Station

The following optional features are available with Plexar-II at
the rates and charges provided herein :

Business Convenience Package : (1)
Call Forwarding - Busy Line
Call Forwarding - Don't Answer
Call Forwarding - Variable
Call Pickup
Directed Call Pickup
Speed Calling . 6 Codes
Speed Calling - 30 Codes

FILED

FEB 17 1988
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

	

~8 8 - 8
(1) The features in this package are also available on anPA4i§@arY'(1STi0STrt11S8'0r

Issued : February 10, 1988 Effective : February 17, 1988

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 35
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 1.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1.01

(RT)

(RT)
____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  November 27, 2000 Effective:  December 27, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE PLEXARR-II SERVICE(2)

	

JUL 16 1993

(jr) 35 .1 GENERAL

	

MISSOURI
~~,,q~,YVIC~CO'~'~711S Ion

35 .1 .1 Plexar-II Service is a switched voice a°H'dra communications system
provided by an arrangement of exchange access lines, station lines,
switching equipment, customer facility groups and other facilities
located on Telephone Company premises . Plexar-II inward and outward
grade of service is a function of the number of Plexar-II access lines
to which a customer subscribes . The level of network access or the
number of Plexar-II access lines is provided by utilizing central
office software called Customer Facility Groups . This service is
designed to provide capacity for customers desiring 30-74 stations .

35 .1 .2 Plexar-II rates and charges provide for basic stations including
standard features, station line facilities which include the outside
plant facilities and optional features . Exchange access applies as
found in the Local Exchange Tariff .

35 .1 .3 Feature Array

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

The following standard features are provided with each Plexar-II
basic station :

Automatic Identified Outward Dialing
Call Transfer - Individual - All Calls
Consultation Hold - All Calls
Direct Inward Dialing
Direct Outward Dialing
Hunting - Basic
Intercommunication
Station Restriction
Three-Way Calling
Touch-Tone
Trunk Answer From Any Station

General Exchange Tariff
Section 35

1® Sheet 1 .01Fec i

CANCELLED

DEC 2 7 2000
Bvl4 f6)

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

The following optional features are available with Plexar-II at
the rates and charges provided herein :

Business Convenience Package : (1)

	

FILEDCall Forwarding - Busy Line
Call Forwarding - Don't Answer
Call Forwarding - Variable

	

AUG 2 3 1993
Call Pickup
Directed Call Pickup
Speed Calling - 6 Codes

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE C02f
Speed Calling - 30 Codes

(MT) (1) The features in this package are also available on an individual basis .
*T) (2) Available only to existing customer .

Issued :

	

JUL 1 9 1993 Effective :

	

G Y 3 ,1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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35.2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd) 
 

C. Only calls originating within an operational 511 service area will be routed to a 511 destination.  
End users dialing 511 outside operational 511 service areas will receive a recorded message that 
the call cannot be completed as dialed.  511 is compatible with Caller ID Service network 
functionality  when used in conjunction with basic exchange services. 

 
D. Subject to this subparagraph D, the 511 customer may designate only one local RTN or toll-free 

8YY RTN within a 511 service area.  
 

• Where, in the case of multiple 511 service areas, the 511 customer designates more than one 
RTN, the 511 customer must designate the specific stand-alone, host or remote central offices 
to be served by each RTN. 

• Each local RTN must be within the local service area of end users served by the stand-alone, 
host or remote central office.  If any end user served by the stand-alone, host or remote 
central office would incur a toll charge to call the local RTN submitted by the 511 customer, 
the 511 customer must instead use a toll-free 8YY telephone number as its RTN, 

• Normally only one RTN can serve a stand-alone, host or remote central office serving area. 
• 511 calls are not permitted where local calling is restricted (e.g., prisons.) 

 
The Company will route 511 calls originating from end users on its local exchange network 
whether the end users purchase service directly from the Company or from another Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) reselling Company service. 
 

E. 511 Service is provided solely for the benefit of the 511 customer; the provision of such service 
shall not be interpreted, construed or regarded as being for the benefit of or creating any obligation 
toward, or any right of action on behalf of, any third person or other legal entity. 

 
F. The Company will make every effort to route 511 calls to the appropriate destination; however, it 

will not be held responsible for routing mistakes and errors.  The Company’s obligation under 511 
ends upon call completion to the agency-designated RTN. 

 
G. In addition to the terms and conditions stated in this tariff, all Rules and Regulations stated in 

Section 17 of this tariff also apply. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 

Issued:  March 27, 2007 Effective:  April 26, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

35 .1 GENERAL-(Continued)

OBSOLETE PLEXARR-II

35 .1 .3 Feature Array-(Continued)

Optional Features-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

2nd
Replacing 1st

SERVICE(2)

Automatic Callback
Automatic Route Selection - Basic
Busy Verification
Call Waiting - Intragroup
Call Waiting - Originating
Call Waiting - Terminating
Conference Calling - Attendant Arrangement
Conference Calling - Station Line Arrangement
Dial Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing & Call Waiting Tone
Hunting :

Circle
Preferential

Night Service
Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS
Remote Access Capability
Remote Test Verification System
Simplified Message Desk Interface
Split Service Offering
Station Message Detail Recording
Station Toll Diversion
Station Toll Restriction

35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions

General Exchange Tariff
Section 35

Revised Sheet 2
Revised Sheet 2

ECEIVE®
JUL 16 1993

Mes8001
Ilb)ic SOYVICO COMMW?On

CANCELLED

DEC 2 7 2000
By 3rcQS'o2

Public
SMISSOURI

mission

Automatic Callback - This feature allows a Plexar-II user who
encounters a busy condition when calling another Plexar-II line to dial
an activation code and be automatically called back when the called
line becomes idle .

Automatic Identified Outward Dialing (AIOD) - This feature provides
automatic identification of stations on out-dialed calls for purposes
of individual station billing .

Automatic Route Selection - Basic - This feature allows alternate
routing of off-network calls when the first choice route is busy .

Busy Verification - This feature allows an attendant to establish con-
nections to apparently busy station lines or trunks to determine if
they are in working order .

(1) Available only to existing customer .

	

FILED
Issued :

	

Effective :
JUL 19 1993

	

AUG 2 3 19000NO'r-"sc 23 1993By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 35
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Orginal Sheet 2

35 .1 GENERAL-(Continued)

35 .1 .3 Feature Array-(Continued)
MIiSSOliRI

Optional Features-(Continued)

	

Puli)iic.Sorvis-,nComiri slon

Automatic Callback
Automatic Route Selection - Basic
Busy Verification
Call Waiting - Intragroup
Call Waiting - Originating
Call Waiting - Terminating
Conference Calling - Attendant Arrangement
Conference Calling - Station Line Arrangement
Dial Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing b Call Waiting Tone
Hunting :
Circle
Preferential

Night Service
Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS
Remote Access Capability
Remote Test Verification System
Simplified Message Desk Interface
Split Service Offering
Station Message Detail Recording

Station Toll Diversion
Station Toll Restriction

35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

PLEXARSM -II SERVICE RC-CMVED

SEP 1
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p6 zg1993_"&"
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30

Automatic Callback - This feature allows a Plexar-II user who
encounters a busy condition when calling another Plexar-II line to dial
an activation code and be automatically called back when the called
line becomes idle .

Automatic Identified Outward Dialing (AIOD) - This feature provides
automatic identification of stations on out-dialed calls for purposes
of individual station billing .

Automatic Route Selection - Basic - This feature allows alternate
routing of off-network calls when the first choice route is busy .

Busy Verification - This feature allows an attendant tfUshaVlish con-
nections to apparently busy station lines or trunks to determine if
they are in working order .

	

OCT 1 1

Issued : SEP 1

	

1988

	

Effective : UC i lq

	

vice ommission
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



35 .1 GENERAL-(Continued)

35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions

P .S .C : Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 35
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

(NR) PLEXARSM-II SERVICE RECEIVED

FEB 10 1988

Remote Test Verification System

	

°ublic Service Cornmission
Simplified Message Desk Interface

	

.,
Split Service Offering

	

MlSSCUR?
Station Message Detail Recording/Customer
Dialed Account Recording

Station Toll Diversion
Station Toll Restriction

Automatic Callback - This feature allows a Plexar-II user who
encounters a busy condition when calling another Plexar-II line to dial
an activation code and be automatically called -back when the called
line becomes idle .

Automatic Identified Outward Dialing (AIOD) - This feature provides
automatic identification of stations on out-dialed calls for purposes
of individual station billing .

Automatic Route Selection - Basic - This feature allows alt
routing of off-network calls when the first choice route

Busy Verification - This feature allows an attendant t(F1eBt1q''18~ 8:on-
nections to apparently busy station lines or trunks to de rgiViE8if
they are in working order .

	

Public Service Commission

Issued : February 10, 1988

	

Effective : February 17, 1988

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

35 .1 .3 Feature Array-(Continued)
Optional Features-(Continued) Mi8SCUR1

Public Service Commissior
Automatic Callback
Automatic Route Selection - Basic
Busy Verification
Call Waiting - Intragroup
Call Waiting - Originating
Call Waiting - Terminating
Conference Calling - Attendant Arrangement
Conference Calling - Station Line Arrangement
Dial Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing & Call Waiting Tone
Hunting :

Circle CANCELLED
Preferential

Night Service OCT 1 1988
Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS

A'0 5.*,2Remote Access Capability BY Id.
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35.3 APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES 

 
Monthly rates and nonrecurring charges apply for 511.  These rates and charges are specified in 
paragraph 35.4, following. 

 
When the 511 customer chooses an RTN that is a toll-free 8YY telephone number, rates and 
charges for toll-free 8YY service (provided by the Company or another service provider) apply as 
provided in the tariff of the applicable service provider. 

 
35.4 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Nonrecurring Charge
 
511 
Per Local Access Transport Area (LATA) 
 
Per Host, Stand-alone or Remote 
Central Office Equipped 
 
511 Table Changes 
Per Customer 
Requested Change(s) Per System 

 
 
5CS 
 
 
5CHCO 
 
 
 
REAL7 

 
 

$35.00 
 
 

--- 
 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 
 
 

$650.00 
 
 
 

240.00 

 
 

(AT) 
(NR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(NR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  March 27, 2007 Effective:  April 26, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 35
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 3
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OBSOLETE PLEXARR-II SERVICE(1)

35 .1 GENERAL-(Continued)
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(AT) (1)~'AVBilable only

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

to existing customer .

ECEIVED
JUL 16 1993

35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public SeTvice Comminion

Call Forwarding - Busy Line - This feature provides for forwarding of
incoming calls to a preselected Plexar-II station when the called
station is busy .

Call Forwarding - Don't Answer - This feature provides for forwarding
of incoming calls to a preselected Plexar-II station when the called
station does not answer after a predetermined number of ringing cycles .

Call Forwarding - Variable - This feature allows incoming calls to be
forwarded to a preselected station line, within as well as outside the
Plexar-II system .

Call Pickup - The held call cannot be added to another call . This
feature also allows a Plexar-II station user to answer any call within
an associated preset pickup group . If more than one line within the
pickup group has an unanswered call, the call that is answered is the
one that has been ringing the longest .

Call Transfer - Individual - All Calls, Consultation Hold - All Calls,
and Three-Way Calling - This feature allows a Plexar-II station user to
transfer any established call to another station line within or out-
side the Plexar-II system, hold any existing call and originate a call
to another station line within or outside the Plexar-II system, and add
a third party to any established call for a three-party conference,
without the assistance of the attendant .

Call Waiting - Intragroup - This feature allows those Plexar-II
stations with the Call Waiting - Terminating feature to be call waiting
on intragroup calls .

Call Waiting - Originating - This feature allows a Plexar-II station
user to direct a call waiting tone toward a busy called Plexar-II
station . The busy called station can retrieve the calling station by
hanging up and being rung back or by depressing the switchhook to place

CANCrif "e existing call on hold and answering the waiting call .

FILED
AUG 2 3 1993

M. PUBLIC SERVICE COLVI

Issued :

	

JUL 1 9 1993

	

Effec t ive : AU!k 2_3 i!2
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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35 .1 GENERAL-(Continued)

35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions-(Continued)

(NR)PLEXARSM-II SERVICE

	

FEB 10 1988

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

m18SQURI
P',Nic Fervice commission

Call Forwarg - Busy Line - This feature provides for forwarding of
incoming ERE, to a preselected Plexar-II station when the called
station is busy .

Call Forwarding - DonIt Answer - This feature provides for forwarding
of incoming calls to a preselected Plexar-II station when the called
station does not answer after a predetermined number of ringing cycles .

Call Forwarding - Variable - This feature allows incoming calls to be
forwarded to a preselected station line, within as well as outside the
Plexar-II system .

Call Pickup - The held call cannot be added to another call . This
feature also allows a Plexar-II station user to answer any call within
an associated preset pickup group. If more than one line within the
pickup group has an unanswered call, the call that is answered is the
one that has been ringing the longest .

Call Transfer - Individual - All Calls, Consultation Hold - All Calls,
and Three-Way Calling - This feature allows a Plexar-II station user to
transfer any established call to another station line within or out-
side the Plexar-II system, hold any existing call and originate a call
to another station line within or outside the Plexar-II system, and add
a third party to any established call for a three-party conference,
without the assistance of the attendant .

Call Waiting - Intragroup - This feature allows those Plexar-II
stations with the Call Waiting - Terminating feature to be call waiting
on intragroup calls .

Call Waiting - Originating - This feature allows a Plexar-II station
user to direct a call waiting tone toward a busy called Plexar-II
station . The busy called station can retrieve the calling station by
hanging up and being rung back or hy depressing the switchhook to place
the existing call on hold an~~

	

ng the waiting call .

frANG ~,31993,~r~
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TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
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OBSOLETE PLEXARR-II SERVICE(1)
JUL 16 1993

35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
PablicSorufceCommission

Call Waiting - Terminating - This feature allows a Plexar-II station
user who is engaged in a telephone conversation to be alerted via an
audible tone that an incoming call is attempting to reach that station
user . The busy called station can retrieve the waiting call by hanging
up and being rung back or by depressing the switchhook to place the
existing call on hold and answering the waiting call .

Circle Hunting - This feature provides line hunting in which the hunt
for an idle line starts with the called line and proceeds in a
prearranged order to all lines in the group .

Conference Calling - Attendant Arrangement - This feature allows a
Plexar-II attendant to connect a maximum of five parties, not including
the attendant to a conference facility .

Conference Calling - Station Line Arrangement - This feature allows a
Plexar-II station user to establish conference connections involving up
to six conferees, including the conference controller .

Dial Call Waiting - This feature provides the ability for originating
Plexar-II stations to invoke call waiting service on selected
intragroup calls by dialing the dial call waiting access code followed
by the extension number of the station to be call waited .

Direct Inward Dialing (DID) - Allows an incoming call to reach a
Plexar-II station without attendant assistance .

Direct Outward Dialing (DOD) - Allows a Plexar-II station user to gain
access to the exchange network without attendant assistance .

Directed Call Pickup - This feature allows for a call directed to a
Plexar-II station line to be answered by another Plexar-II station user
within the same group or system by dialing a unique answer code and
the extension number of the line to be answered .

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .
Es

0
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Issued :
JUL 1 9 1993
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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By R . D . BARRON ; President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

FEB 10 1988

Public Service Commissior
Call Waiting - Terminating - This feature allows a Plexar-11 station
user who is engaged in a telephone conversation to be alerted via an
audible tone that an incoming call is attempting to reach that station
user . The busy called station can retrieve the waiting call by hanging
up and being rung back or by depressing the switchhook to place the
existing call on hold and answering the waiting call .

Circle Hunting - This feature provides line hunting in which the hunt
for an idle line starts with the called line and proceeds in a
prearranged order to all lines in the group .

Conference Calling - Attendant Arrangement - This feature allows a
Plexar-II attendant to connect a maximum of five parties, not including
the attendant to a conference facility .

Conference Calling - Station Line Arrangement - This feature allows a
Plexar-II station user to establish conference connections involving up
to six conferees, including the conference controller .

Dial Call Waiting - This feature provides the ability for originating
Plexar-II stations to invoke call waiting service on selected
intragroup calls by dialing the dial call waiting access code followed
by the extension number of the station to be call waited .

Direct Inward Dialing (DID) - Allows an incoming call to reach a
Plexar-II station without attendant assistance .

Direct Outward Dialing (DOD) - Allows a Plexar-II station user to gain
access to the exchange network without attendant assistance .

Directed Call Pickup - This feature allows for a call directed to a
Plexar-II station line to be answered by another Plexar-II station user
within the same group or system by dialing a unique answer code and
the extension number of the line ttut®answered .

CPair
1993
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35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
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Distinctive Ringing & Call Waiting Tone - This feature enables a
Plexar-II station user to determine the source of a call incoming to
the station . The station user is also able to determine the source of
the call on call waiting calls .

Hunting - Basic - This feature provides hunting for an idle line
starting with the called station and ending with the last station in
the prearranged group, completing the call to the first idle line
encountered .

Intercommunication- This feature allows a Plexar-II station user to
directly dial other stations within the same Plexar-II system without
attendant assistance .

Night Service - This feature allows incoming calls normally directed
to the attendant to be routed to preselected station lines within the
customer group and is activated by the depression of a designated
key at the attendant position . As an option, Call Forwarding may be
used to direct incoming calls to preselected station lines and may be
answered in a designated group of stations or by entire system using
Call Pickup and/or Directed Call Pickup .

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS - This feature provides efficient usage
of business customer private facilities by queuing individual station
calls and providing a maximum time limit for a call to remain on queue
before possible overflow to the Direct Distance Dialing (DDD) network .

Preferential Hunting - This feature provides a type of line hunting
which permits a prehunt over a subset or preferential group of
terminals before hunting through the multiline hunt group (MLHG) . The
hunt through the MLHG can be a regular or circle hunt .

Remote Access Capability - This feature allows a remote caller access
to the features of a Plexar-II system by dialing the number associated
with the incoming facility and an optional security code .

CANCELLED

DEC 2 7 2000_

(AT) (1)

	

Available only to existing Gust
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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35 .1 .4 Feature Descriptions-(Continued)
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Distinctive Ringing & Call Waitin

	

Tone - This featureenablesal71R11SSIOP'

Plexar-II station user to determine the source of a call incoming to
the station . The station user is also able to determine the source of
the call on call waiting calls .

Hunting - Basic - This feature provides hunting for an idle line
starting with the called station and ending with the last station in
the prearranged group, completing the call to the first idle line
encountered .

Intercommunication - This feature allows a Plexar-II station user to
directly dial other stations within the same Plexar-II system without
attendant assistance .

Night Service - This feature allows incoming calls normally directed
to the attendant to be routed to preselected station lines within the
customer group and is activated by the depression of a designated
key at the attendant position . As an option, Call Forwarding may be
used to direct incoming calls to preselected station lines and may be
answered in a designated group of stations or by entire system using
Call Pickup and/or Directed Call Pickup .

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS - This feature provides efficient usage
of business customer private facilities by queuing individual station
calls and providing a maximum time limit for a call to remain on queue
before possible overflow to the Direct Distance Dialing (DDD) network .

Preferential Hunting - This feature provides a type of line hunting
which permits a prehunt over a subset or preferential group of
terminals before hunting through the multiline hunt group (MLHG) . The
hunt through the MLHG can be a regular or circle hunt .

Remote Access Capability - This feature allows a remote caller access
to the features of a Plexar-II system by dialing the number associated
with the incoming facility and

	

~~nal security code .
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